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A PILOT CENSUS OF THE
MEDICAL SCIENCES IN SANSKRIT

Dominik Wujastyk*
ABSTRACT

Sanskrit manuscripts exist in such proliffc abundance. Attempts to bring out
census of medical science related manuscripts is a formidable task, Using estimated
figures, there may exist as many as 100,000 Ayurvedic manuscripts containing scribal
statements about ownership, chronology, and other historical information. Earlier
attempts in this domain include the work of David Pingree-CESS-Census of the Exact
Sciences in Sanskrit. The Catalogus Catalogorum of Aufrecht and the New Catalogus
Catalogorum of Raghavan, History of Indian Medical Literature (HIML-1999-2002)
in five volumes by Meulenbeld's etc. The information provided in this article is from
the Census of the Medical Sciences in Sanskrit, a pilot study done by the author of this
article. The work is based mainly on the catalogue by Sharma (1939) of the Vaidyaka
manuscripts in the library of the Bhandarkar Oriental Research Institute in Pune, in an
ad hoc manner, information based on manuscripts in the Wellcome Library in London
and in one case from a manuscript in Jammu.

Introduction
Between 1970 and 1994, David Pingree published five volumes of his monumental

Census of the Exact Sciences in Sanskrit. In the CESS (as he referred to this work),
Pingree organised and presented a vast amount of information on scholars of the Sanskrit
astral sciences (Jyoti$a) that he gathered from their own writings and from the writings
of thousands of medieval manuscript scribes. For obvious reasons, Sanskrit authors on
Jyotiss were particularly conscious about dates and chronologies. Therefore astronomers,
more than authors in other genres, often mentioned in their works the date of composition,
or the reference date (the "epoch") of the heavenly positions to which their calculations
pertained. Authors sometimes mentioned the names of their teachers or family members,
occasionally giving whole family trees. They sometimes mentioned the locations at
which they lived or worked, characteristically expressed as being in or near a particular
temple, or on the bank of a particular river. Furthermore, the scribes who later copied
the manuscripts of these scientific compositions sometimes also recorded the places

'Senior Research Fellow, The Wellcome Trust Centre for the History of Medicine at
UCL, 210 Euston Road, London NWI 2BE. e-mail: d.wujastyk@ucl.ac.uk



112 Journal Ind. Inst. Hist.Med. Vol.XXXVIII - 2008

and dates of their own scribal activities. In a rough calculation based on some general
Sanskrit manuscript collections I have worked on, I estimate that approximately 1S%
of surviving manuscripts contain scribal information on dates, names, or places. This
may not sound a high proportion, but Sanskrit manuscripts exist in such prolific
abundance, with estimates routinely reaching many millions, that the prosopographical
information that reaches us through these sources is very substantial, and allows for the
widespread reconstruction of lineages of families and scholars, and of the identification
of networks of intellectual exchange. Using estimated figures, there may exist as many
as 100,000 Ayurvedic manuscripts containing scribal statements about ownership,
chronology, and other historical information.

The CESS volumes published by Pingree were numbered A1-AS. In his "A"
series, Pingree presented information on authors whose names were known, arranged
alphabetically by name. Pingree planned to publish a "B" series that would give information
on anonymous works, arranged alphabetically by title. There would also be publications
giving multiple indexes of dates, places, names, etc. The archival materials exist for the
continuation of the late Prof. Pingree's monumental work, but at the time of writing it
remains to be seen what arrangements will be made for the continuation and completion
of Pingree's project.

The CESS has made possible what can justly be called a new wave of scholarship
on the history of the exact sciences in India. With the CESS volumes at one's elbow, it
is possible to identify scholars, their dates and places of working, their writings and
affliations, and to continue to build up a detailed picture of the vast scientific work that
took place in India's past.

The Catalogus Catalogorum of Aufrecht and the New Catalogus Catalogorum of
Raghavan and colleagues also give a large amount of invaluable information about Sanskrit
and Prskrts works and their authors. In the CC, Aufrecht gave an outstanding account
of Sanskrit manuscripts, works, and authors as known up to 1903, just thirty-five
years after the British Government in India had begun oficially funding the collection of
manuscripts and information about Sanskrit literature in the three Presidencies in 1868.
The CC recorded information about authors and works, but not about scribes, and it did
not give the dates of the manuscripts it noted. The NCC follows the same pattern, and
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although it provides a very large amount of new information, it is not yet completely
published. Both these research works are essential and invaluable. But by concentrating
on a single Siistra, and going into far greater detail, including giving identifying extracts
from most of the works listed, Pingree's CESS is a quantum leap forward for the study
of the history of the exact sciences.

It is obvious that a work like CESS would be of great benefit to historians of
Indian medicine. In 1984, I decided to see what it would feel like to compile such a
work, and I began a pilot study for a Census of the Medical Sciences in Sanskrit
(that I call MESS) based mainly on the catalogue by Sharma (1939) of the Vaidyaka
manuscripts in the library of the Bhandarkar Oriental Research Institute in Pune. I also
added, in an ad hoc manner, information based on manuscripts in the Wellcome Library
in London, where I was at that time curator of Sanskrit manuscripts, and in one case
from a manuscript in Jammu.

This pilot study for a MESS circulated amongst my colleagues in an unpublished
form during the 1980.

During the years from the mid 1970 onwards, G. Jan Meulenbeld laboured single-
mindedly on a history of the medical literature of South Asia. This monumental work
was finally published during 1999-2002 as A History of Indian Medical Literature in five
thick volumes. In a manner similar to the great reference works referred to above,
Meulenbeld's HIML has revolutionised the possibilities for understanding the history of
medicine in South Asia. In HIML, Meulenbeld has provided a comprehensive survey of
all known Ayurvedic works (and other related materials) together with an account of the
secondary literature, and summaries of the contents of works, their important features,
dates, authors, and related information.

It was heartening to see that Prof. Meulenbeld made use of my unpublished pilot
MESS. It appears in his bibliography as,

Wujastyk, D. (1984) - A census of the medical sciences in Sanskrit unpublished
and it was cited in many places through the HIML. This demonstrates that a fairly
limited amount of work along the lines of the MESS can produce a disproportionately
rich amount of foundational historical information.
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The HIML is an unassailably substantial contribution to the history of the medical
sciences in India. And yet, there remains more work that can be done, and more discoveries
to be made. Meulenbeld based the HIML principally on the study of printed source
materials. There is a very large amount of printed Ayurvedic literature, much more than
one might at first guess. There is a common and understandable concentration amongst
contemporary physicians and scholars on classical works such as the Cersksssmhits,
the Susrutsssmhits, and Vagbhata's A$taIigahrdayasa!phita, so it may come as a surprise
to know that many thousands of different Ayurvedic works have been published,
especially during the late nineteenth century and the early twentieth century. These
printed works form the solid foundation for the HIML. What HIML does not set out to
do, however, is to be the kind of survey of manuscript sources that CESS provides.
Meulenbeld's HIML leaves scope for substantial new scholarship based on the kind of
examination of manuscript catalogues, colophons, and post -colophons that was done in
Pingree's CESS.

In recent years, it has become clear to me that the kind of work that Pingree did
for his CESS must today be done using database technology. The advantages of collecting
the work in this way are too many and too obvious to be listed here. I have continued to
work towards a MESS as a database project, and preliminary results of this work have
appeared on the internet as part of the Philobiblon project. The data from this project
has also been contributed to the online database of the "Sanskrit Knowledge Systems on
the Eve of Colonialism" project.

Compared with these new computer-based developments, my original pilot study
appears a modest effort, and mainly of historical interest as a demonstration of a valuable
methodology. I am acutely aware of its limitations, which include the fact that it does
not even excerpt completely all the information available in Sharma (1939). I have often
thought of going back to the project in its original form, but I have not found the
opportunity to do so. Nevertheless, in my own writing, I find I refer back to it surprisingly
often. Furthermore, it has assumed a more public and real status since being cited by
Meulenbeld in his HIML. I therefore feel that in spite of all its limitations, it is of value to
place this work in the public domain, so that it may be of use to others, and may be
referred to in a scholarly manner.
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1.1 Principle abbreviations used in the Pilot Census
Poona BOR! (Vaidyaka)

The Bhandarkar Oriental Research Institute Library, Pune (Sharma 1939).
LondonWL

The Wellcome Library, London (Wujastyk 1985, 1998).
Jammu Stein

The Raghunatha Temple Library, Jammu (Stein 1894).

2 A Pilot Census of the Medical Sciences in Sanskrit

AGMVESA Author of the AgniveSatantra, the basis of the CarakasaIJ1hita.

AGMVESA Author of the Afijananidana = Nidanafijana, on nidsns.

Manuscripts:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).6.17ff. Copied at Punyegriuns (=PUf/c) by
GaJigadharabha!!avaidya on Monday 10 Krsnspskse of Ksrtiks, Saka 1716 = AD 1794, the
year called Ananda. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).4.106ff. With Hindi !fka. Copied at
Kotsnsndsgrems, by Gujsrst) Gaf/csaJala for Bha!ajf JaguiaJaji, on Sunday 14 Suklspskss
of Phtilguns, SaIJ11944, Ssks 1809=AD 1888.-Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).5.15ff. - Poona
BORI (Vaidyaka).7.24ff.

AGRA VALA KULA
see NIRANJANAPRASADA GUPTA
ANANTA
see DINAKARA

ANANTADEVA sORJ Author of the Rasacintamaf/i=Rasendracintamaf/i a work on
alchemy in eleven stavakas, which is quoted by Todararnalla (fl.156511589) in the
Ayurvedasaukhya of his Todsrsnsnds, (see NCC 1.168b,169b) and in the Bhavaprakasa
(16 cent.) (Jolly 1977.4; this may, however, refer to Rsmacsndrs's tratise of this name).

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI ( Vaidyaka).I92.32ff. Incomplete.- Poona BORI ( Vaidyaka).193.15ff.

Incomplete.

Printed at:
- Bombay in 1911, with a Hindf!fka(BL 14044.c.3; 10 21.1.28); - Poona in 1925,

with a Mara!hf commentary (10 San.D.556).
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The Rssscintsmsni begins:

jayatyamaravandita tripurssundsri devste vibhogavibhavanvita psrsmstettvscintsmeailr/r'
upadhirahitahita sakaiasastranirddharita prepsticspsrsveiicits tribhuvanaikamata mete/,'
rssscintsmsnirnsms rsssrstnsksrsndsksh bhsvstyess me granthai; srimsto hastapustakai;11

ANNAPALA
see RrfMAR4JA
ABHAYAPALA
see GOVINDA ACARYA
AM.8TESANANDA
see NARAHARI PAf!tIl)ITA

ANANDABHARATJ
Also known as Anandasiddha. Author of Anandamiila = -miilika, = -meliirssessre, =

Yogajiiana = VaidyakarasasaIigraha, a work on the alchemy of mercury and related medical
topics.

Anendsbbsrett; whose name informs us he was a monk of the Dssensmt otees,
quotes Nityanatha Siddha's Rsssrstnsksrs. His teacher was Nrsimhsbhsrsti (see NCC
2.109b).

ASOl)HA
see SOI)HALA
ATREYA
see HARlTA
ADYA VAMSA
see NARAHARI PAJ\fl)JTA

Manuscript:
- Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).17.Ff.l-47'. Copied on Sunday 7 Suklapekss of Asvins,

ssm 1017 [sic], Saka 1582 = AD 1660. The author's name is given as Nrsimhebhersti ui
the colophon. Pol. 75v records the sale of the MS on Monday, full moon day, Sukispskss of
Phsiguna, s8f!11714 = AD 1658 by Sobbscsnds, son of Rsmsdstts, son of Jsssrsjs, son of
Lsksmidsss, to Sivadatta, son of Devs-rsi, son of CO$a, son of Dipscsnds, for a price of 14
rajatas. The dates are evidently irregular.

The Anandamiila begins:
yo yeksmsnilskusthedossssmensh slesmspebo miircchitsh
psiicstvsm ca gato dsdsti niystsm rajyaf!1 cireiijivitsh/'
bsddhsh khe gsmenem karoti satstsm vidbsdbsretvem yatha
soysm pstu yuge yuge yugapatii; srI siltarayo prsbhuhr / 111
psrsds sarvaroganaf!1 yeta pustiksrsh smrtsb
sujiiena sadhitai; kuryet semsiddbim dehaJohayoi;1 121 1

last verse reads:
slta/ani snupsnsni prsbhstsm msithunsm tyajetl
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tridinsm rsktsmokssrthi snsnsm krodbsm srsmam tathiil I

INDUKARA
see MADHAVA
ISVARA

Author of the Kiidambakakalpa, an alchemical work in 59 verses. It praises a certain
Mount Ksdsmbsks in the Satrufijaya range in Seursstrs. Stones etc. taken from this mountain
can be turned alchemically to gold.

Manuscript:
- Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).43.3ff. Prsthetruitrs vowels.

The Ksdsmbskskslps begins:
asti ssursstrsdese srfsatrufijayasikhariitmakam (?) kiidafllbakaniimii giril
It ends:
atha tadeva saha prsmsens ssrvslohsni hemsm kurvsnti/
tstrsivs ruilikertit tatayal; pii$iilJiil; harhapiikena dhamyamiinii tsrsm hemsm srevsnti! 15911

ISV ARA SORI KARA KULA
see NARAHARl PAJW)ITA see MSCALAKARA
UP.4DHYAYA VIDYAPATI see CAKRAPAlVIDATTA
see VlDYAPATI UP.4DHYAYA see MADHA VA
KANI$KA KAMADEVA
see CARAKA see HEMADRI

KA YASTHA CAMUJY!)A (or CAJW)A)
see CAJW)A KAYASTHAKASlNATHA

Author of the Ajirnemstijeri = Amrtsmeiijsrt. The author's name also appears as
KiiSfriija or Kiisfriima.

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORl ( Vaidyaka). 1.7ff. Copied on Sunday 10 Krsnspskss of SriivalJa, ssm

1811=AD I 754.-Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).10.6ff. Copied on Sunday 3 [or 13] Suldapak$a
of A$iidha, sem 1816 = AD 1759. Called Amrtsmtuiferi: - Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).2.Ff.1-
5'. Copied by the vsisnsvs Hsricsrsnsdsss, for his own use, on a Wednesday in the Krsuspsks«
of Miirgasii"$a, ssm 1919=AD 1862, An epitome, with Gujariitftranslation after each verse.
(Ff.5'-IS' contain Pitembsrs's Anupsruunstijsrh. - Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).3. Occupies
second part of a MS of 9ff. (First part = Trimsllsbhstts's DravyagulJasataslok!.) Copied by
Isvsridss«.
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The first two verses of the Ajir~amaiijari are:
yo rsvensm rsnsmukbe bbuvsnsiksbhsrsm
hatvii eskers jagatiiI[l psremopsksrsml
ysm brahma ciibhidadhire paratopi psrem
tam naumi maithilasutiihrdayaikahiiraI[l11 1II
ruirikcrephslesu tsndulsm atha ksirsm resale hitsm!
jambirottharaso ghrte ssmucitsh sarpistu mocsphele!
godbiimesu ca ksrkstt' hitatamo miiI[lsiityaye kiiiicikaI[l1
niiraIige gudsbbekssruun ca ksthitsm pindsluke kodrsvsh] /21 1

KAS1RAMAIKAS1RAIA KUMBHA
see KASlNATHA see CA(VpA KAYASTHA
KJRATAN.8PATJIKJRATANATHA KURALA VAMSAI KURALA KULA
see GOVlNDA BJUKSU see CATURBHuIAMISRA
KJRATESA K.8SNA
see GOVlNDA ACARYA see NARAYANA

K.8SNADA TTA
The son of Ksrpiiriys sivsdstts, son of Caturbhuja, and author of Drsvyedipiks, a

commentary on Tnmsllabhstts'» Drsvysgunesstssloki: See NCC 4.316a.

Manuscripts:
- London WL ~486.95ff. With milia. Copied at Piiiviiga in the house (geha) of

KiisiriimiirasiiI[lladiiraji, by Lipijana Kulsls, for Ciraiijiva Durgtiprsseds, son of lanakula,
son of Vyiisaga~esa son of Vyiisa Sudhiikara, on Wednesday 5 Suldapak$a of Csitre, ssm
1830 = AD 1773. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka}.104.33ff. Copied by laganniitha.

The Drsvysdipikii begins:
yat kumbhssmsrsneruipi pratyiihavyiihasiigaraI[l
narastarati tam vande siddhidsm srigajiinanaI[l11 111
trimsllsbbsttsrscito drsvysvsigunsssmgrshsl)
krsnsdsttens tafrikii kriyate drsvyedipiks! 12/ 1
It ends:
visvavanditacaturbhujatiitiiviiptavidyasivadattasutasya krsnsdsttskrtinsh krtircss jsystsm
akhilalokahftiiyall14311
K.8SNA BHOGIKA
see MAHENDRA BHOGIKA
KEDARAMALLA
see GULARAlASARMAN MISRA

KESAVA
see VOPADEVA
see HEMADRJ
KESAVARAMA
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Author of a Laghunighan{u, apparently part of his Aussdhinsmsmele. It contains
239 verses, and gives Gujsrst; names followed by Sanskrit verses giving synonyms and
qualities. Kessvarsms, also known as Vyssskessvsrems, had a teacher called Dhanvantari.

Manuscripts:
- Poona BOR! (Vaidyaka).34.9ff.

The Lsghunighsntu begins:
ssrssvstim guru[n] lsmbodsrsm dhsnvsntsrim hsrimt
nstvs bhaktya vilekhyehsm ssrsm vsidyopsyogiksm! 11I I
galonamaiJ guducytimsmrts chinns chinruimgejveraruissni
chinnodbhsviimrtslsts dharavatsadani smrts] 121 I

Ends:
sripanJi marutasle$masophamehakramin jayetl 1[2]391 I

colophon:
iti dhan vsntsrisisys vyssskes« vsrsmsrscits aU$adhinamamaJayaI[1
laghunighal),tasamaptirbhavatil I

K$EMANKARA MISRA
The author of a Cikitssssrs in 78 sdhysyss.

Manuscripts:
London WL w 18(ii). Ff.I-95. Copied at Gtirjsripurs by Ksbalimslls Trihon« on

Thursday 7 Suklspskss of Bhiidrspeds, S8f!1 1852 = 20 August AD 1795 - Jammu Stein
p.183, 3446/3118. Copied by Gopalapal)(iitakasmiriin saI[11914 = AD 1857.

It begins:
kamalaya kslitskemalspstim militsm amblkaya sasisekharaI[1
sukbsropsnutiim vividhe sutsrp gsnepstim hatavighnatatirp bhaje
pressmiksys siddhiyogiin munysnubinitsmsce vai bshussb]
likhati cikitssssre granthesmin ksemenksreh sststsml 121I

K$EMASARMACARYA
Son of Gautama and author of a Cikitssssrssengrsh« in 897 verses.

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).75. Ff.2-76. Copied at Jaipur by Mukundsrems, son of

Jaicandaji (Jayacandra), pupil (?) of Tundscsrys, a gurjjara gsud« brshmsns, for his own
use, in the bright half of Margaslr$a, saI[11811=AD 1754. The author's name is given as
Khemsssrmscsrys in the colophon.
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Verse 8 of the Cikitsdsiiresengrehe reads:
kriyayii yiipyate yastu yiipyarp vyiidhitvam iidisetl
na ciisau mryste tena natvano cii prasiimyatil1811

last verse (v.897) reads:
hsritski ssmpisys msbissm ksthitsm ksirsm ctenodvsrttsnsm persml !
suseverasksrsm striIJiirp tliakiiniirp ca nasanarpl19711

KJlAJYI)ELA VALA JATJ
see CA TURBHUJA MISRA
GANGA
see DINAKARA
GADADHARA
see VANGASENA

GULARAJASARMAN MISRA [fl.1942-1962]
Vakatiivara was a resident of Gaurigriima, east of Khetsdi in Rajasthan. His middle

son was Kediiramaffa, and he in turn had six children. The eldest was Gufariijasarman
Misra, whose teacher was Govsrdhsnsssrmsn ChiiJigiiIJi. Gufariija became director of the
Sri Siddha Niigiiljuna Ayurveda Mahiividhyiifaya at Nagpur. In ssm 1999 = AD 1942 he
completed a commentary, Arthsvidyotini, on the alchemical work Ayurvedspraksss by
Miidhava Upiidyhiiya [q.v.]. He also wrote Suspsstsrthsprakssio), a Hindi commentary on
the same work which occasionally refers to modern chemical concepts. Arthavidyotiniwas
printed in the 1962 ViiriiIJasiedition of the Ayurvedsprskss« (WL 0r.374).

GUHA KULA
see RAMACANDRA GUHA
GOPA BHAlTA
see TRIMALLA BHA lTA
GOPALAIq?$IYA BHAlTA Compiler of the Resendrsssrsssngrshs, which quotes Saiiniitha [q.v.).

Printed at:
Calcutta in 1896, with a vyiikhyii (WL PB.Skt.202).-Calcutta in 1912, with an

auto commentary (WL P.B.Sansk.221).-Bombay in 1915, with Hindi commentary
(WL P.B.207).
GOV ARDHANASARMAN CHAiVGAIYl
see GULARAJASARMAN MISRA
GOVINDA
see l)ALHAfYA
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GOVINDA ACARYA
Son of Suriiditye. son of Sahadeva, of the Modhs jiiati, and a worshipper of Siva. His

teacher was DhIradeva, son of Abhsyspsls of the Sarasvata jiiati, who was born in the
AntarvedI country (between the Ganga and the Yamuna).

He composed the Rsssssrs, an alchemical work of particular importance for its
repeated assertion that the author learned from the Buddhists (9.2 and 26.36). He also
mentiones Bhotsdess (Tibet) as the home of these Buddhists (9.2), and reveres Kirstess
(1.13) who may be Siva, but who may also be a king from the region of Bhutan.

Manuscripts:
- Poona BaRl (Vaidyaka).220.28ff. Prsthsmtitrs NagarI script. Complete, but last

chapter is numbered 25. - Poona BaRl (Vaidyaka).221.37ff. Complete but last chapter is
numbered 25. - Poona BaRl (Vaidyaka).222(IlI). Ff.17v-53', 6'_7'. Covers chapters 2-
22,23.

Printed at :
The Rsssssrs was printed at Bombay in 1912 (WL P.B.Sansk.112).

It has the following sdhikiirss:
1. Rasapiljasvanlpastuti
2. DravyasaJigraha
3. AnukramaJ)ika

4. Astscstvsrimsetsamsksra
5. Rssssodhsnsssmsksrs
6. Rssslohssuddhisettvspstsns
7. Ssttvssthiriksrsne
8. DrutipataniinagUIJanffilpaIJatmaka
9. K$aradravabidapiikadivyau$adha
10. RatnaJak$aIJadravaIJabhedanameJapiika
11. BIjapaka
12. MaharasajaraIJiidividhi
13. Vedluidikrsme

14. Dvandvamiirapi$!istambhananigacjabandhana-
saf!JkaJikayogadrutikarmiidinirilpaIJa

15. RasoparasaJohakarma
16. Ratnaprayoga
17. Anekakalkabheda
18. MaIJimil$iikarmadaJa
19. Gu/ikiikathana
20. Aneksgutiksdinsm siidhanopaya/:1
21. Krauiicayogapak$akarmadivyau$adhi
22. Yantramil$ii
23. Mahiirasasevana
24. Rasayanakathana
25. DhatumiiraIJaprayoga
26. Mahiirasaseva

Adhiksrs 26 has:
modhsftititissmutpenne acaryasahadevakal;l 1301 1
ssrvsssstrsprsvinoseu mantrasiddho dvijottamal;l
tadutpannastu yal; siinuh sursditysh krti bhuvi/1311 1
tstssmbbsvsb sutsh khyato govindal; sivsvsndekah]
si$yal; sridhlredcvssye rasakarmasu kovidal;l 1321 1
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antarvedisamutpanno jiiiityii siirasvato dvijab!
abhayapiilaputrosau dhiradevo hi viidiriir/ /34/ /
jiira(liintam idem karma proktsm sresthsm ca yat spbutsm /
anubhiitam ca yat ssrvsm dhtrsdevsprssedstshl /35/ /
nirmathya ssrvessstrsni anubhiiya punsh punsh /
bsuddhem motam tathii jiiiitvii rssssiirsh krto mayii/ /36/ /

GOVINDA BHAGA VA TPADA
see GOVINDA BHlK$U
GOVINDA BHIK$U

Also called Bbiksugovinds or, in colophons, Psrsmehemsskspsrivrtfskscsrye Srimed
Govindabhagavatpiida, author of the alchemical Rasahrdaya(tantra).

Govinda was the son of Sumsnovisnu, son of MaIigalavi$(lu. He was patronised by
Madana, "Lord of the Kirstss', of the Haihaya kula and the Sitiif!1SUvamss. Madana himself
was a rasiiciirya and may have been a Buddhist.

The editor of the Resshrdsys argues the following points (Kii!e 1911.1-4):
1. Govinda was a Hindu, not a Buddhist (contra PC Riiy).

2. Govinda is identical with the famous teacher of SaIikara Bhagavatpiida, on the grounds
of the similar name and title, and the similarity of meaning of a gnomic verse in the
Rssshrdeys to a verse of Ssnksre's.

3. The Rssabrdsys is earlier than the Rasaratnasamuccaya, placed in the 13th century,
which quotes it, and than Senksra, who is dated to c. 71 0- 780.

4. The Kiriita lord Madana is the same as the king Kiimadeva (= king Love = Madana)
of the Haihaya kula mentioned by Cunningham in the Archaeological Survey Reports
vol. XVTI, p.78, who is dated to the eighth century.

5. The country of the Kiriitas is the Vindhya mountains, because a verse in the
SivasaktisaIigamatantra says this, and so Govinda lived in this region.

Only the last two points merit serious attention. The Haiyayas are an ancient family
[cf. Kslechuris: Smith 1914.394 note 3). According to Schwartzberg (1978) the Haihaiyas
and the Somsvsmsis (= moon line = sitiif!1suvaf!1sa) were adjacent dynasties in eastern
India, the former taking over the latter in the twelfth century. The land of the Kirstss,
however, is further north, the area of modern Sikkim and Bhutan.

For further discussion see: PC Rsy 1909.II.lii f., lviii f., lxv, 9-12, 21, 57f, texts
18-41; p. Riiy 1956.122,147-149,157,159.
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Manuscript:
- Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).16. 53ff.

Printed at :
The Rsssbrdsys was printed at Bombay in 1911 (WL P.B.Sansk.lll). It has 19

avabodhas:
1 . Resspressmsiitmske
2. Resasodhenstmsks
3. Nirmuksvsssruunukhsntsrbhuts-

samukhapatrabhrakacaralJatmaka
4. SatvabhrakacaralJatmaka
5. l7arbhadrutyatmaka
6. BIjiidijaralJatmaka
7. Bidetrnsk
8. Rsssrsnjenstmek»
9. BIja vidhsnetmsks

The Rsssbrdsys ends:
tssmsd kirtitsnrpeteh bshumsnsm avspys rssssuksrmsrstsbl
rasahrdayakhyaf!1 tsntrsm virecitsvsn bhiksugovindsh]
nsptrs rnsngslsvisnot: surnsnovisnob sutena tantroyaml
srigovindene krtsh tathagata/J sreysse bhilyatl I
a$!adasasal!1skaral!1 rasendradevasya divyatanu dr$!val
likhitsm idsm punyetemam rssshrdsysm evspyete ssksl.ami I

The Rssehrdsye is quoted by: Rsmscsndrs Guhs; Vagbha!a, alchemist; Visnudevs.

10. Suddbersssssttvspstsnstmsks
11. BIjanirvahalJatmaka
12. Dvsndvsdhiksrstmsks
13. SailkarabIjavidhanatmaka
14. Bijsyojsnstmsks
15. Bshysdrutystmske
16. SaralJatmaka
17. Krsmsnstmsks
18. Vedhevidhsnetmsks
19. Rsssprsssmsstmsks

l7AUTAMA
see KSEMASARM4CARYA
CAKRAPAlW DATTA [fl.ca.l060]

Also called Cakra, Cakradatta or just Cskrspeni. His father NarayalJa was minister
and superintendent of kitchens (rasavatyadhikarin) to King Nayaptila of Gsuds (fl.ca. 1038-
1054). Cakra's brother, Bhanu, was a court physician (antaranga: see Niscalakara). The
family name was said to be, like the Karas, one of the eight leading vaidya families of Bengal
(Meulenbeld 401). His teacher was Naradatta, and at the beginning of his commentary on
Caraka, the Ayurvedsdtpiks, he states that he is following the interpretation taught to him
by Naradatta. Cakra was an authoritative and (by his own admission) prolific author. See
Meulenbeld 400-01. He wrote the following works:
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I. Ayurvedsdipikii, or Csrekststpsrysttk», a commentary on the Csrsksssmhits.
Published, with the mula, at:
- Calcutta in 1889 (incomplete) 101390); - Calcutta between 1892 and 1919
(incomplete), by Hsrineth» Vi5arada(I0 8.1.31; San.E.8; BM 14043.dd.15); - Calcutta
in 1894 (part 6 only) (BM 14043.dd.1.); - Bombay in 1922 (IO Sam.F.29); -
Lahore in 1929 (IO San.D.6901 1-2); - Calcutta in 1927, 1928, with a subcommentary
by Gangadharakavjratnakavjraja (10 San.D.426/l-2).

2. Bhtinumsti, a commentary on the Susrutsssmhits.
Published, with the miils, at:
- Calcutta in 1886 (incomplete) (IO San.C.216); - Bombay in 1939.

3. Cikitssssngrshs = Cskredettssengrehs, a popular work on therapy modelled on
Vrnds:s Siddhayoga.

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).63.637ff. (Ff. 479-578 have different hand and paper).

Copied at Vfkaneramahanagara (Bikaner), by Matha Veinidsss, on Thursday 7 Suklspskse
of Margasfr$a, sam 1784 = AD 1727. With Niscelsksrs:s commentary. - Poona BORI
(VaJ'dyaka).62.637ff. Copied at Gvabjaranagara [Gwalior] , on the 2nd day of the Suklapskss
of Caitra, sem 1814 = AD 1757. With Mscalakara's commentary, in tripsths format.
Published at:

Calcutta in 1871 (IO 19.C.33); - Calcutta in 1872 (IO 6.C.25); - Calcutta in 1878,
with Bengiilitr. by Candrakumiira Bha{tiiciiryya (10 9.G.23); - Benares in 1883 (10 13.H.17);
- Calcutta in 1888 (10 16.D.29); - Bombay in 1893, with Hindi tr. (WL) - Nuzwid in 1919,
in Telugu script, with Telugu tr. by Civakula Satyaniiraya1)a Sastnn (10 San.D.I009); -
Madras in 1926 in Telugu script, with a Telugu paraphrase (IO San.D.881); - Lahore in
1926, with a Hindi tr. by Sedtinsnds Shastri (IO San.F.102); - Bombay in 1927, in a Hindi
translation by Jaganniitha Sharma Bajpeyee (IO San.I.87);

It has also been published several times with the commentary of Sjvadasasena (q.v.).
Niscslskere has also commented on this work. Sjvadiisasena mentions Niscslsksre'»
commentary, and bases his work on it.

The Cjkjtsiisangraha begins:
gunstreyevibhcdens murtitreyemupeyusel
trayibhuve trinetrsye trilokipetsye nsmsb! 111/
nanayurveda VJkhya tsssdyogei. scakrapa1)JniiI
kriyste ssmgrsho gndhsvskyebodheksvskyevsnl 1211
It ends:
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gaucjiIdhiniItharasavafyadhikiIripiItra
niIriIya(1asya tanaya!; sunsyontsrsngst!
bhiInoranuprathitalodhravalikulina!;
sricskrsdetts iha kartrpadiIdhikiIril 11 I I
ya!; siddha yogalikhitiIdhikasiddha yogiIn
atraiva niksipsti kevalam uddhared ve!
bhsttstrsystripsths veda vidiI janenadatta!; pstet sapadi milrdhani tasya sapabl 121 I
4. Drsvyugunessngrshs, on materia medica.

Published as the Ayurvediys-Psribhiiss in Berhampore in 1868 (10 414).
5. There are commentaries by Niscslskers and by SivadiIsasena, based on Niscslsksrs's.
6. SabdacandrikiI. a dictionary of medical and botanical terms.
7. SarvasiIrasaJigraha
8. Vysgredsridrssubhenkers, or just Subhsnkers, written before the Cikitssssressngrshe:
9. MuktiIvah~ another medical dictionary (?).

CAN-OA K4YASTHA (fl. 1474-1492)
Also known as Cimunds ct Ksyssths Cimunds. Son ofKumbha, of the Naigamajiiiiti}'a,

he worked at Vssudbernsndsls (if this is in fact a place name) under a King Riijamalla of
Yoginipattana in MedapiIma. (Riijamalla was first king of the Bhatgaon line in Nepal, and
ruled 1495-96: see H.P. Siistri, Durbar Library (ABCIM 139.1), p.31, table 2.)
He wrote the following:

1) Rasasailketakalikii A work on alchemy in 5 ulliisas. Composed at Yoginipura in
sem 1531 = AD 1474.
Manuscripts:

- Poona BORl ( VaJdyaka).218.22ff. Covers up to the end of ulliIsa 5. The exemplar
of Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).217. - Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).217.15ff. Covers up to end of
ulliisa 5. Copied from Poona BORI ( Vaidyaka).218, at Avanti by Dolatariima Bhstt« of the
Caturvif!1satfjiiiIti on Friday 7 Krsnspskss of Miirgasir$a, sam 1830 = AD 1773.
Published at:

Bombay in 1912 (WL P.B.Sansk.112) - Bombay in 1923 (2 ed).
The Rassnketsksliks begins:
sivsm natviI rssessm csmundeh ksyesthekumbhebhtih]
ksroti rasasailketakalikiIm istssiddhidtim] I II I
It ends:
ssrvsdevspriysb ssrvsrnentrssiddhiprediiyskshr
sniIne vsstre ratiigiire dhiipoysm riIjavallabhabi 1401 I
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The following additional verse occurs in Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).218 (f.19V
), and

hence 217:
vsrsekegnitithimite 1539 [sic] csmundo yoginipurel resasenkctskulikiim krtsvs»
i$!asiddhidiif!111311 (The bhiltasaIikhyii gives the date 153l.)
2) Jvaratimirabhiiskara

A work specifically on Jvara, in 16 adhyiiyas. The date of composition, given as a
bhutsssnkhys, appears sometimes as rasa-yuga-rasa-bhuma, or rasa-yuga-sarator sara)-
bhilma. The latter form, giving 1549 = AD 1492, is correct.

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).88.117ff(?). (Many blank ff.; f.l03 bis). Copied at Ajamera

for Siiha Srire$iito read, on Wednesday 7 Suklspsks« of Ksrttiks; saJ!11689, Ssk« 1554 =

AD 1632. (Date of composition: rasayugasarabhilma.) - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).86.80ff.
Copied by Lsksmipsti Ojhii for his own use on Friday 10 Suklepsks« of Caitra, ssrp 1762
= AD 1705 (Date of composition: rasayugarasabhilma.) - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).87.75ff.
Copied by Rilpacanda Misra, son of Chajamala Misra, for his own use, on Friday 13
Suklspsks» ofMiirgasir$a, saf!11763 = AD 1706. (Date of composition: rasayugarasabhilma).
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).89.55ff. Copied on Wednesday 7 Suklapak$a of Phiilguna sam
1875 = AD 1819. (Date of composition: reseyugesersbhtime),

The Jvaratimirabhiiskara begins:
sphurattripurasundaricaraIJayugmam iiriidhayan
prensmys ca rujsm ripum prathamavaidyam ambhodhfjam
vilokya vividhiigamiin kerausvirskumbhstmejas
cikitsitsmstim nfjiif!1prathayatiya csndebhidhsb! 111/

3) Vsrnsnighentu 4) Visriunedsmbsrs ("The noise of peace")

CA~ESVARA = K4JAK4JENDRA GIRl
see NARAHARI P~ITA
CATURBHUJA
see Kl;?$NADA TTA
CATURBHUJA MISRA

Son of Mahesa Misra, son of Harihara Misra, of the Kurala vsmss (= kula) and the
Khsndelevsl« jiiti of brshmsnss. This jati is found chiefly in central and eastern Rajasthan
(Jaipur, Sikar, Bikaner). Caturbhuja wrote the fikii Mugdhiivabodhini on the Rssshrdsys
of Govinda Bhiksu.
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Manuscript:
- Poona BOR! (Vajdyaka).16.53ff. Verses 2-4 of the Mugdbiivsbodhini are:

gunevsridhikurslskule hsrihsrsmisrsh prstitemehimskbyehl
tstputro bhuvi mahito mshess iti namavjkhyatal;11 1211
tadanvaye bheretibhsrssemyutsstsdstmsjsh prsstutsvsgbhirtsverstu t
caturbhujo bhevitsbhevemtinessh svalokajatasya kuJanubhavatal;1! /31 1
jye$.fhobhild bhuvi parijatakataru!; khsndelsvslsnveye
tstputrsit kils ruitb» vaJJavssudsh prsnsiryssorthsnvitehl
tetputrens ca ssvsrens patina bandhasya dbsrmerthirui
gIrvaIJasu rugoccajena(?) satatam teruitra yatnal;1 krtsh! 1411
CANDRATA
see TISATA
CAIVPES'vARA
see VATSESVARA
CAITANYA GIRl
see fA YARAM4 GIRl
CARAKA

Redactor of the Agnivesstentrs of AgniveSa. Several of the viewpoints on Caraka's
date are mentioned by Meulenbeld 1974.403-404. The most acceptable opinion seems to
be that Caraka lived during the first, second, or perhaps third century of the Christian era.
If the Chinese Stnrslsnksrs is to be followed (Levi 1896, Jolly 1897) Caraka may have
been physician to the court of Ksnisks (whose date is also uncertain). It has been claimed
that he was a Kashmiri, but this is not fully warranted by the evidence (see Hoernle 1907
and 1909, and Mukhopsdbysys 1929.637). There may, however, have been a later Kashmiri
school of interpretation based on the Csrekesemtnts: see Meulenbeld 1974.405-4061.
Caraka is quoted by the grammarian Bhsrtrhsri (Jolly 1977.141.

The Csrskssemhits is the reworked (pratisamskrta) treatise of Agnives» (q.v.). The
reworking was begun by Caraka and completed in its present form by Drdhsbsls (fl. ca.
500; q.v.). The exact division of labour is not completely clear (see Meulenbeld 1974.411
and sub Drdhsbslst. The Csrskessmbits has the following sections (sthanasl and subsections
(adhyayas):
1. siitrs, 1-30
5. indriya, 1-12
Manuscripts:

- Poona BOR! (Vajdyaka).65.Ff.1-232, 1-207,49ff. Sarada script. Ff.I-207 copied
by Rajanalasaka son of Rfijananonandaka, on Thursday 13 Suklapak~a of Psuss, sem 33

2. nidsns, I -8
6. cikitss, 1-30

3. vimsns, 1- 8
7. kelps, 1-12

4. ssrirs, 1-8
8. siddhi, 1-12
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(saptarsikala] = AD 57th year of century (1657?). Final 49ff. copied by same scribe, on
Friday II Suklspskss of PhaJguna, ssm 63 (saptar$ikaJa) = AD 88th year of the century
(1688?). - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).68. Ff.l-100, 1-20, 1-14, 1-36, 1-41, 1-32, 1-19,
1-193. Copied by Vaijaniitha on Saturday 7 Suklspsksa of Miirgasir$a, Saka 1725 = AD
1803. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).67.405ff. Foliation confused. Copied at Kola (presumably
Kolhapur) by BiiJa[kr${1a]son of Nrsimbs and checked by Ga{1e[Sa]Siistrin Rukediksrs, on
12 Suklspeks« of Caitra, Saka 1789 = AD 1867. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).64.402ff. -
Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).66.49ff. sarlrasthiina only.
It has been repeatedly published, at:

- Bombay in 1876 (10985); - Calcutta in 1877 (10 16.F.31); - Calcutta in 1878(?).
with Bengalitr. (10 982); - Calcutta in 1883, with Bengali tr. (10 607); - Calcutta in 1884
(same tr.) (10 6.F.I0); - Muttra in 1898, with Hindi paraphrase (BL 14043.dd.4); -
Bombay in 1898, with Hindi tr. (10 I.G.9); - Bombay in 1898, with Hindi tr. (10 I.G.lO);
- Muttra, Bombay printed, in 1900, with Hindi version (BL 14043.dd.6); - Calcutta in
1901, with English tr.Iunfinished] (BL 14043.e.26); - Bombay in 1901, with Marathitr.
(siddhi only) (10 1846); - Bombay in 1902, with Msrstbiu, (cikitsa pt.3.only) (10 16.BB.ll);
- Bombay in 1902-1913, with Mariithftr., 8 parts, incomplete (BL 14043.cc.20); - Calcutta
in 1905, with Bengalitr. (10 18.H.14); - Calcutta in 1910, with Bengslt tr.; 2 ed. (10
22.E.35); - Bombay in 1911, with Hindi tr. (1023.1.18). - Poona in 1914, with Marii!hftr.
(2 ed., sarka pt. 2 only) (10 Sam.D.376); - Poona in 1914, with Msrstht tx. [cikitsa pt. 3
only) (10 Sam.D.377);- Poona between 1913-1914, with Meriithl u, (parts 1-4, 9,13,14)
(10 San.C.64(d)); - the same, pts. 1-6, in 1897-1898 (BL 14043.cc.8); - the same, pts.
1-14 complete, in 1926 (10 San.D.586/I-14); - Ahmadabad in 1916, with Gujariititr. (BL
14044.c.15); - Karvetnagar, Madras printed, in 1920, with Telugu tr. (BL 14044.c.l0);
and also with its commentaries (see s.v.).
JAYADATTA

Son of Vijayadatta. Author of an Asvscikitss = Asvsvsidysks = SaJihotrasiistra in 68
sdhysyss, 1800 slokss, on horses.
Manuscript:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).14.50ff. Copied in ssm 1878 = AD 1821.
The second verse of the Asvscikitss is:
sukbsvsbodhsssbdsrthsm grsntbsm vistaravaIjitaml
Isksensm viijidehasthaJ!1 ssmksepcns yathiikramaml /21 1

JAYAPALA
see l)AL~A
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JA YARAMAGIRI
Also Jsirsmsgin, pupil of Caitanyagiri, and author of Kalpadrumasiirasailgraha in

mixed Sanskrit and Hindi.
Manuscript:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).39.Ff.27-40. Copied on Sunday 5 Krsnspskss of Miigha,
sam 1746 = AD 1690.
It begins:
gufljiimiitralJ1 tato bbunkts prebtuite udite revsu
madhyiihne bhojayed snnsm csnsksm ca yathiividhil
Ends:
srilgayugme rujiibhailgaf!1 na vasrilgalJ1 bhailgakiirikiil
konsstsk» jayoliibha anyatra sukheds smrtst I
JIVA
see plTAMBARA
TAKA
see RAMARAJA
TOJ)ARAMALLA
see ANANTADEVA sORI
J)ALHA/'VA (fl. ca. 1200)

Also Dsllens, the son of Bberstspsls, son of Jsyspsls, son of Govinda. Govinda and
Jayapala were also physicians; the family was from AJikiila village, near Mathura. Dslhsne
was a protege and physician to King Sahapala. See Meulenbeld 1974. 408-409.

Dslhsn« composed the NibandhasaJigraha, a commentary on the Susrutasamhita.
Manuscript:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).26. Ff.376-77; 6ff, ff.712-15, 717-40, 761, 763-66,
781; ir., 783, 789-91, 797, 799; 6ff., 820-21, 824-27, 829, 831-33, 844-48, 885-86,
88-89, 892, 894; 6ff., 945-47, 96?, 915, 95?, 949, 950. Inexplicably catalogued as
Uttaranibandhasailgraha.
TISATA [fl. early 7 cent.?]

The son of Vagbhara, and father of Csndrsts. He lived before Cskrsptinidstts (fl.
ca. 1060) who borrowed from his work. See Meulenbeld 1974.409. If his father is Vagbhara
the author of the A~railgahrdayasaf!1hita, then Tissts must be placed in the early seventh
century. Jolly (1977.6) places Tisets in the eleventh century because he mentions the name
Bhoja in a list of medical authorities. However the other names in the list are semi-mythical
and Jolly himself has drawn attention elsewhere to a physician called Bhoja mentioned in
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Buddhist texts (1904.1 16). Meulenbeld (1974.418 -41 9) shows that there are several Bhojas
and great confusion about which is which. One of them, a Pararnara king of Citor, reigned
in 665 (Bhattacharyya 1947b.145-146l, which would fit with a 7th century date for Tissts.
However, Csndrsts quotes from Rsssvsgbbst» (Meulenbeld 1974.423 Bhattacharyya
1947a.122), presumably the author of Rasaralnasamuccaya. If he is quoting his grandfather,
then Tissts may be the son of an alchemist Viigbhata.

Tissts composed the Okilsiikabkii = YogamiiJa in 406-412 verses, covering the
whole of medicine, and including a section on nii(jiparik$ii. There is a commentary by
Cendrsts, in a longer and a shorter version.
Manuscripts:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).70.36ff. Text has some vv. not found in other MSS.
Copied on Thursday 7 Krsnspskss of Asvin», Ssks 1500=AD 1578. - Poona BORI
(Vaidyaka). 72.24ff. In 402 vv. Copied at Jbimjhspure by Svetiimvara Rissbbedsss
(=Svetiif!1bara Rssbhsdtise] on 14 Krsnspskss of Maha (= Miigha), saJ111806 = AD 1750.
- Poona BORI ( Vaidyaka).73.17ff. In 412 vv. "Modern copy" made on 27-9-91. Since MS
is from the collection of 1883-84, the date is presumably 1791. - Poona BaR I
(Vaidyaka).69.19ff. In 406 vv. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).71.19ff. In 410 vv.

TRiMALLA BHA ITA
Son of Vallabha, son of Siilgal,1a(who was famous in KiisI1, of a Tsiling» family of

Apsstembss surnamed Akhelts, from Kodspslli. He resided in Tripuriintakanagara (N 16° E
79°). His brothers were Riima and Gopa. His son was Sailkara. Velankar (ABC 33.1 p.59)
has pointed out that" Trimalla quotes the Vtrssimhsvsloks (written in 1383) in his
Yogatarailginiand a Ms. of his Drevyegunssstsslokr is dated 1499; Trimalla's date, therefore,
falls between 1383 and 1499." See also Meulenbeld 1974.419ff.

Trimalla wrote:
I. Drsvysgunssstsslokt

This work is sometimes mistakenly called Pathyiipathya(nighal,1,lu) from these words
in the second verse of its introduction, and sometimes just Sstsslok). There is a Sanskrit
commentary by Krsnedstts [q.v.].

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 101.8ff. Marginal glosses. Copied on 13 Krsnspekss of

Psuss, saIJ11768 = AD 171l. - Poona BORI ( Vaidyakal.98.11 ff. Has marginal and interlinear
glosses. Copied at Saviii Jayanagara (=Jaipurl by Manorathariima Dsdhics, on Monday 5
Krsnspskss of Bhiidrapada saIJ1 1843 = AD 1786. - Poona BORI (Vaidyakal.103.lOff.
Copied SukhaJiila on Wednesday(?) 7 of a month in saJ111849 = AD 1792. - Poona BORI
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(Vaidyaka).3. Occupies first part of a manuscript of 9ff. (Second part = Ajir(1amanjari by
Kiisiniitha.) Copied by ISvaridiisa. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).96.16ff. - Poona BORI
(VaJdyaka).97.9ff. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 99. 19ff. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).100.8ff.
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).102.13ff.

The Drsvysgunssstesloki begins:
Srika(1!haf!Jgirijiiga(1esasahitaf!J natvii ssrsnysm sstsmt
niiniidravyagu(1iigu(1iin kathayato granthiin viciirya sskrtt !
pathyiipathyavide gU(1iigu(1ayut8f!1yad vastu toyiidikaf!J1
tam ssmksepstsye bravimi hi sstsslokysm trimsllsh kavi1;/ 1
The Drsvysgunesstssloki was printed at:

- Bombay in 1896 with Hindi fJkiiby SiiJigriima Vaisya (10 1259; BL 14043.b.13); -
Benares in 1869, as a lithograph (BL); - Bombay in 1894, with Hinditr. by Krsnslsls (BL
14043.e.28).
2. Yogetsrsngint.

"This work is a compilation of which two versions exist: the Brbed- and the
Lsghuyogstsrsngini" - Meulenbeld 1974.419. The Brhedyogstsrsngini has 148
taraIigas, the Lsghuyogetsrsngini has 81.

(I) The Brhadyogataraligi(1iwas printed at: - Poona in 1913, 1914, (10 27.k.9-1O; BL
14003.ccc.(no.7l); WL P.B.Sansk.260)

Verse 4 of the Brhadyogataraligi(1i reads:
sakviithiidirasairnidiinasahitairiitmiinubhiltairmitais
taiJaligastripuriintakasya nagare yogaistrimallo dvijaJ;!1
niimnii yogataraIigilJif!J grathayati grsnthsm jvsrsdysmsysm
sre(1ipiivakakiiJaju$!avapu$iif!J nrnemih« sreysse! 141 1

(2) The LaghuyogataraIigilJi was printed as YogataraIigi(1i at:
- Bombay in 1908, with Hindi !ikii by Dattariima Pstbeks (WL P.B. Sansk.I70);

Verses 2-4 of the LaghuyogataraligilJi are:
apastambasyiikhellopaniimno dhiimnobhiisiiIiko¢apaJJibhavasyal
taJlaIigasyapritibhiijogirise kiisiviiSaf!J kurvato bhtiriklrtteh] /21 1
riijiiiif!Jmiinyasyiitra siIigalJlJabharrasyiisit putro valJabho vedavid yai;1
tesysstrsn siinsvomi trimallo riimo gopssceti niimnii trayopil 13/ 1
tesu trimsllsbhsttena mlmnii yogataraligilJII
cikitss Jikhyate bhiiri granthebhyai; svapariirthiniil 141 1
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DlU,)HABALA [fl. ca.500]
DINAKARA [fl. 1812/1839]

Son of Ganga and Ananta of the SaIJcjilyagotra, and resident at Poona. His family
was from Golappa. His chief literary activity was in jyoti/rsastra. See CESS A3.1 05b-1 06a.
He also composed a !ika called Gilcjhaprakaslka on Mukunds's Upscsrsssrs. See CESS
A4. II Ob-III a. He completed this work at Punysgrsms (Poona) on Monday 4 Suklapskss
of Ksrttik» in Ssk« 1740 = I November 1818. See CESS for extract.

Manuscripts:
- Poona BaRl (Vaidyaka).28.12lff.

DE VARAJA
see SARJilGADHARA
DEVADITYA
see VA TSESVARA
DEViDASA
see ViRESVARA
DEVESVARA
see VA TSESV ARA

DVIVEDIRAGHUVAMSA
see VIRESVARA
DHANESA
see VOPADEVA
DHANVANTARJ
see KESA VARAMA
DHiRADEVA
see GOVINDA ACARYA NAKlNClDEVA

The author's name ("Nothing at all") well describes what we know of him. He calls
himself an evsdhtuscsrys. He wrote the alchemical work Rssendrsciidsmsni.

Manuscript:
- Poona BaRl (Vaidyaka).230. Ff.2-35 (covers up to verse 20 of pariccheda 9).

NAKULA
Author of an Asvscikitss on equine care and medicine in 18 adhyayas.

Manuscript:
-Poona BaRl (Vaidyaka). 15. Ff.2-28. Incomplete. Copied by Bbsgevsne, son or

servant of Hanbha!.ta, of the Bhargava family, resident of Sns(r)uryapura, on Tuesday II
Suklspskss of Margasir$a saJT11726 = AD 1669.

The Asvscikitss was printed at Calcutta in 1887.
It has the following adhyayas: 1. prssne 2. jatyadhikara. 3. varna 4. iivertts

5. dantodbheda 6. esvelsk ssns] ssrvsvsye vsprsmans. 7. vega vsrnsns] 7a. iirohen«
8. vshsne 9. dhatuparik$a 10. siramok$a II. ssdrtuceryti/ rtupsrysy» 12. nasya 13. pinds
14. ghrts 15. kvsths 16. vissyogs 17. ssvsptilsvidhi 18. asvasa/avidhi.
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Verses 9-10 of the Asvacikitsa read:
rsim abravan
dina dubkbesremopets rudbirene psripluts! 191 1
bhagavan ki nimittena peksechedsksstvsys krtsh! 1
spsrsdhsvidhinsnsm ysdicchsm santi sajjana1;l 1101/

MADANA
see SOPHALA
NA YAPALA GAUI)ADHlN.4THA
see CAKRAP.4;yJDATTA
NARAHARI PANl)ITA

Also caUed Nsrssimhs Pundits and Nrsimbs Psndits. Son of Isvsra Suri, of the .4dya
vsmsa of Kashmir. He was a devotee of Siva as Ksperdin, SrJkal,l{ha, etc., and pupil of
Arnrtcssnsnds, pupil of Rajarajendragiri (who was also known as Cal,lljdvara), of the
vsmss of Somsnends .4carya.

Narahari wrote the Abhidluineciidsmsru = Nighal,l{unija, or commonly R;ijanighal,l!u
in 23 vargas, one of the more important material medica. He quotes the Madanavinoda
among his sources, and is thus later than 1374. He also cites HaJayudha, Visvaprakasa,
Amara and Se$araja etc., but claims to specially foUow the Dhenvsntsrinighsntu. He includes
vernacular words. See Meulenbeld 1974.421; Vogel, HIL, IL, 376f.

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).231.130ff. Copied at Solspurs, by Riimscsndrs Ba!aji

Periileksrs for (?) Rsjssr! .4ba;i Bslsls Pundsle Sabanisa, on Monday 10 Krsnspsks« of
Jyesths, Saka 17 19, Pingelassmvstssrs = 19 June 1797. - Poona BORI ( Vaidyaka).232.196ff.
Copied at Ysmsrodsgrsms on Sunday 10 Krsnspskss of Jyesth«, ssm 1742, Saka 1607 =

AD 1685. Formerly property of GhasJrama, son of Misrasyama Vaidya.

The Rajanighal,l!u was printed at:
- Kasi in 1883 (lithograph) (WL Or. 309) - Poona in 1896 (2 ed. 1927) - Calcutta

in 1899 (2 ed. 1933) - Chapter 13 was translated into German by R. Garbe as Die indischen
Mineralien ... , Leipzig, 1882.

Final colophon:
iti kasmJramal,lljalaprasiddhavasatisrJma!hasiddha-
guhakhyasthanasthitanandispho!aprasiddhamahim
anandasrisomanandacaryyavaf!1sodbhavacaturdasavidya-
vinodapani}atasamagamadvijavairagyasriparamahaf!1sajagad-

~~ ~~ .-----~
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vijiiiinatimiramiirtalJf/asricalJesvariiparaniimadheyasririijariijendragiri-
srfpiidapadmasarvasiistramakarandamodamuditasadvaidyavidyiivisiiradadiisa-
visiiradamiinasaf!1hitiiridhurandhuraniiniidhanagraha-
nsss ttvagulJasahejasrimadisvarasuri{ sun u ?'lsrtmadsmrtcssnsodscsrsnsrs-
vindamakarandoditasrinaraharipalJf/itaviracite
nighalJ!uriijaparaparyyiiyavatyabhidhanacuf/amalJau
caikiirthadyabhidhanatrayoviIPsa vsrgsh] /

NARADAITA
see CAKRAPA.JyIDAITA
NAGANATHA/-JSA
see NARA YANA
NAGABHAllA

The author of the Ksmsrstns = Siddhaf/iikini = Ktimstsntrs = Vssiksrenstsntrs in
16 upedesas. The work describes tsntriks and alchemical practices based on taking drugs
and saying mantras.

The same work is also ascribed in some manuscripts to Sriniitha, or to Nityaniitha,
son of Psrvsti.

Manuscript:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).44.Ff.13-23. Incomplete (covers upsdess 14 and part

of IS).

The Kiimerstns was published at:
- Calcutta in 1883, with Bengiilitr. (10984); - Calcutta in 1884, with Bengalitr. (10

2.0.7): - Calcutta in 1884, with Bengiili tr. (10 186); - Calcutta in 1890, with Bengiili tr.
(BM 14133.g.16.(pt.i.,no.18.)); - Calcutta in 1891, as the second text in the
IndrajalavidyasaJigraha - ed. by Jivsnsnds Vidyasagara Bha!!acarya (BM 14033.aa.7); -
Cawnpore in 1897, with Hinditr. (BM 14028.b.71.(S.)); - Cawnpore in 1898, with Hindi
tr. (BM 14033.a.36); - Bombay in 1899, with a Hinditr. (BM 14033.aa.4); - Calcutta in
1904, with Bengalitr. (BM 14033.bb.43); - Calcutta in 1904, with Msrsthi u: (10 3622);
- Moradabad in 1905, with Hindi !ikii (10 Sam. C.1949); - Calcutta in 1906, with Bengiiil
tr. (10 21.E.9); - Lucknow in 1906, with Hindftr. (10 23.E.36); - Calcutta in 1908, with
Bengiilitr. (10 27.C.1l; 22.D.S); - Calcutta in 1908, with Benga/itr. (1020.8.12),2 ed. in
1911 (10 18.8.12). - Calcutta in 1909, with Bengalitr. (10 19.BB.2); - Bombay in 1920,
with Hindftr. (10 San.D.162).
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It has the following upsdesss:

1 . vssikersn«
2. iikar$alJa
3. gajiidivyaghraniviiralJa
4. stambhana
5. tmohenelkessdirstijsns
6. bijavardhana
7. giicjhikaralJiidilomasataniinta
8. kslshedikersru:
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9. an$!aniisanagomahJ$yiididugdhavardhana
10. uccstsnsdivysdhiksrsns
11. niiniikautuka
12. kiimasiddhyiidyaniivr$!ikaralJa
13. nidhidarsaniiiijaniidimrtasaiijivani
14. vi$aniviiralJa
15. yak$ilJisiidhana
16. rsssdisodhsnsmersns

It begins:
yssyesvsrssy« vimslsm csrsnsrsvindsm ssmsevyste vibudhasiddhamadhuvratenal
nirviilJasilcakagulJii$!akakarmapilrlJaf!1 tsm sankaraf!1 sskslsduhkhsbsrsm namiimill

NAGARA family
see SARlifGADHARA

NAGARJUNA SIDDHA
Author of the Kskssputs = Kscchsputs, a work on alchemy, tantra, and magic.

There is great variety in the MSS about the name and authorship of the work. Preliminary
clarification has been made by the authors of the NCC (3.110a-112b). The principal
alternative attribution is to Nityaniitha Siddha, and when so attributed the work is frequently
called the Rasaratniikara.

NARAYA.NA
see CAKRAPAJ:I!I DATTA

NARAYA.NA
The son and pupil of Krsns and younger brother of Niiganiitha (=Niigesa) from

whom he learned the medical arts.
He wrote a commentary Siddhiintasaiicaya on Siirngadhara's Trissti.

Manuscripts :
- Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).95.126ff. Copied by Vyiisa Bakasariimadiidhica Ciraiijiva,

for Bhagacandadi[na]natha to read, on Thursday 13 Krsnspskss of Psuss, saf!11788, Saka
1653 prevertemsne- AD 1733. - Poona BORl (VaJdyaka).94.Ff.1-135, 135-229.

Verse 3 of the Siddhiintasaiicaya reads:
pitsrsm prsnsmys krsnsm gurum ca nagesam agrajanmanaml
nariiyalJo vivrnute trisstim veidyeprsmodsysl l
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The last verse reads:
srtkrsruustscerenst samadhitya Siistraf!J
bhrstuscs vsidysk skslem kaviniiganiithiitl
yuktipriikasitagaf!Jbhiratariirtham etsn
niiriiyaIJo vivsrsnsm krtsviin trisatyiil I

NARAYA)VAPRASADA MUKUNDARAMA (fl. 1902-1907)
The son of .sobhiiriima and author of Rasariijamahodaya. He was a resident of both

Bsmssbercli and Lakhimapura in Ayodhya district.

NASfRA SAHA (fl. 1500-1510)
Also called Nasir Shah, he was the Khilji of Malwa. (See Gode "Date of "Ksnkeli

Grantha" attributed to "Nssirshsh" A.D. 1500 to 1510", A BORI 12.289-91.) The
Kankiiligrantha was probably composed under his patronage, and is written in Sanskrit
with Hindi passages. It deals with the purifications of mercury and other alchemical topics.

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).4I.40ff. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).42.36ff.

The Ksnksligrsnths begins:
natvii sribheire vem devsm srutiidhi${iiyakaf!Jsadiil
vighniiniif!1siintaye devim srtvsnim srivineyskem! I
suddhssutssys saf!1skiirii!;prokts viiksarasii mahatl
ekiisyasirasiirambhe kurysn miisaiva piirvstshl

ustiida ki vsmdsgi kari kariihil

MTYANATHA, son of Piirvati
The author of Ksmsrstns, also sometimes called Nityaniitha Siddha (q.v.l. See

NAGABHATTA.
NITYANATHA SIDDHA
see ANANDABHARA tt
NITY ANATHA SIDDHA

Often given the epithets "Psrvstt- (or Gauri-) putra" and" Yogesvsre",

Author of the Rasaratniikara (see NCC.II1.II1), and the Kiimaratna.
1. The Rasaratniikara has five khsndss, which are often transmitted separately. They are:

1. Rasa 2. Rasendra 3. Viida 4. Rasiiyana 5. Mantra (= Siddha)

Manuscripts of the Rasaratniikara:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).208.Ff.3-146. Rssendrskhends only, to end of
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kessrsuiisns. Copied by Megha son of Dulaha on Thursday 5 Krsnspskss of Csitrs, saIJ1
1621 = AD 1564 (Saturday April 1st?), for Meshii to read. Author given as Piirvatiputra
Nityaniitha Siddha. Ms has the Same sections as Poona BORI 207.-Poona BORI
(Vaidyaka).207.Ff.2-165. Apparently rssskhsnds and rssendrskhsnds only. Copied on
Wednesday 6 Krsnspskss of Psuss, ssm 1734 = AD 1678 Jan 4th (Fri ?). Ms ends with
keSaraiijana which occurs (not quite same) as the 5th upedess of the Rsssyenekhsnd». -
Poona BORl (Vaidyaka). 213. 9Off. Msntrskhsnde only, lacks initial 6 verses. Copied by
Devakinandana Misra, son of Cintsmsni Misra, of the Siirasvatajiiiiti, on Saturday 8 Sukispskss
of Miirgasir$a, sam 1743, Saka 1608 = 13 Nov AD 1686.

Colophon:

iti piirvatiputra sriaityensthasiddhsvirscite rasaratniikare mentrekhsnde kskssputi niima
vimsstimopedesshl /

- Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).205. Ff.l-107, 105-143 (scribe's nos. repeated). Third,
ViidjkhalJ¢a, only). Copied at Jayapura by Daulatariima (?) pupil of Premadiisa, on Tuesday
10 Suklepsks» of A$ii¢ha, saIJ11794 iveds-rsndhre-svsrs-prthvis = AD 1737 (irregular?).
[The 10 Suklspeks» of A$ii¢ha was a Tuesday in (from 1700): 1702, 1706, 1719, 1726,
1733, 1746, 1750, 1753, 1770, 1773, 1777, 1790, 1797, 1804, 1817, 1821, 1824,
1828, 1831, 1841, 1844, 1848, 1851, 1855, 1868, 1871, 1875, 1895, 1899, and 1902.]
Author given as Piirvatiputra Nityaniitha Siddha. - Poona BORl ( Vaidyaka).201.42ff. Much
edited version of rasa and rasendra khsndss. Last two leaves have verses on tiilsvidhi, with
Hindi explanation. Copied (or owned) by Jaganniitha Bhtstrsme Candrabiriima (?), on
Wednesday 5 Krsnspskss of Miigha, saIJ11903 = 1847 (3 Jan ?). Author called Parvatiputra
Nityaniitha. Work called SiddhikhalJ¢a (or Resssiddbikhsndss in colophons. - Poona BORl
( Vaidyaka).202.129ff. Rasa and Rasendra khsndss only. - Poona BORl ( VaJdyaka).203.12ff.
Ff.I-19 with lacunae; part of the Rssendrskbsnds. Author called Psrvstiputre Nityaniitha
Siddha. Work called cikitsskhends at beginning and jvsrscikitssnsms prathamopadeSa of
Rasaratniikara at end. (v.l = 1901, p. 89, v.l) - Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).206.24ff. Has
diagrams of pots for cooking minerals; first, rssskbsnds, and beginning of second only.
Author given as Psrvstiputrs Nityaniitha Siddha. - Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).209. Ff. 1-12,
14-18. Fragment of Mentrskbsnds. Called in likhyate phrase NiigiiJjuni vidyii. - Poona
BORl (Vaidyaka).210.84ff. Msntrskbsnds only. In 20 pstelss; text from Rasaratniikara,
kskssputs. Ascribed to Psrvstiputre Nityaniitha Siddha. - Poona BORl (Vaidyaka).211. Ff.
1,2. Rsssysnskhenda, upsdess 4 (verses 44-111 of 1913 ed.}, Ascribed to Psrvstiputrs
Nityaniitha Siddha. - Poona BORI ( Vaidyaka).212.55ff. The first two upedesss of the
mentrskhends only. Ascribed to Psrvstiputrs Nityaniitha Siddha. - Poona BORl
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( Vaidyaka). 2 I 4. 77ff. Ascribed in colophons to Psrvstiputrs Nitysnsths Siddha. Called
variously siddhikbsnds, Msntrsssroddhsrs, Msntrsssrs and the whole Rsserstnsksre is
called part of the Rudrsysmsls.

The Rsssretnsksrs was printed at:
- Bombay in 1909, with Hindicomm.; chs.1,2 only reliable (WL P.B. Sansk.242) -

Bombay in 1913, ch. 4 only (WL P.B. Sansk 209) - Gondal in 1940, ch. 3 only.

The Reserstruiksrs' s Rssskhsnds begins: (1909 ed.]
svsrgiipsvsrgevisphereu bhuvanasyodaye yathal
bhavarogaharau vande csndikscsndrssekhsrsut 11I I
rssopsresslohiiruim tailamulaphalaib sahal
essdbysm prstyeyopetem kathyate ressstidhuneml 121 I
vsidytinsm ysssserthsys vyadhitanaf!1 hitaya cal
vadinaf!1 ksutukiirtheys vrddhensm dehasiddhayel /31 1
msntrdtuim mantrasiddhyartham vividhtiscsryekiirsnsm I
psiicskhsndsm idsm ssstrsm ssdheksnsm hitsm priyaml 141I
rssskhsnde tu vsidyensm vyadhitanaf!1 rasendrakel
vsdinsm vsdskhsnde ca vrddiuinstics rsssysne! 151 I
mentrinem msntrskhsnde ca rssssiddhih prsjsyste!
sutsrsm nssti ssndehsststtstkbsnds vilokiruimt 1611

yad anyatra tad strssti yad strssti na tat kvacitl
rsssretruiksrsh soyem nitysnsthens nirrnitsb/ /251 1

The Rsserstnsksre's Rsssyenskhsnde (ch.4) begins:
jayati sa resersjo mrtyusaIikapahari
sskslsgunsnidhensm kayakalpadhikarJI
valipalita vinsssm sevito vtrya vrddhim
sthiram api kurute yab ksmintnsm prsssngsml t 1II

and has the following 8 upsdeses:
6. rsssmsrens (57 vv.)
8. gutiksressysn« (221 vv.]
10. udvsrtsnskeseverijsnsdbiksra (71 vv.)
12. viryastambhanaliIigavardhana (73 vv.)

7. divyarasairdehasadhanam (I40 vv.)
9. nanarasayana (I 15 vv.)
11. viryavardhana (88vv.)
13. srtpsrvstesedhsns (185 vv.]
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The Reseretnskers:s Msntrskhsnds (ch.S) begins:
yal; santal; psremenvsysh psrssivsl) kailkalakaiantako
dhysnstttsm anadinityanicayal; ssnkslpesenkocakshl
abhasatarabhasakal; ssmsrsseb serviitmsrui bodhsksh
soysm sarvamayo dsdstu jagati vidyadisiddhya$rakam/ / I//
It has the following upedesss:
14. Loksvssiksrsna/' ssrvsvssyedipstivssys
16. Mohanadigrhaklesanivara(1a
18. Yeksintssdhans
20. Mrtasaiijlvanadiyak$apuri

IS. Rsjevssys/ sksrseruidistsmbhene
17. Kautilhala
19. Aiijanadipadukasadhana

2. Kiimsretns
Sometimes ascribed to Nitysnsths Siddha, but more usually to Nagabharra, q.v.

NlRA.NJANAPRASADA GUPTA (186S-1909)
Member of the Agrsviils Kula and compiler of the Piirsdsssmhite, a collection of

medical recipes for the use of mercury. It was published at Bombay in 1916 with a Hindi
translation by Jycsthemslls Vyasa of Jsisslmere. Gupta was Born on 27 July 186S, he
became ill on 29 June 1909, and died 20 July 1909.

NISCALAKARA
Son of Ssdtuuutdakers, and resident of Bengal, probably during the reign of Ramapala

(fl. ca. 1078-1120). The Kara family is mentioned (with the Lodhrsvsli family: see s.v.
Cakrapa(1idatta) in Bharatamallika's Csndrsprsbtui as one of the eight most prominent
vaidya families in Bengal. His teacher was Vijayarak$ita, after whose death Niscsls wrote
the Rstnsprsbbs. Vijayersksit» was in charge of the royal infirmary (arogyasaia) while
Niscslsker» was in charge of the royal harem. A fellow pupil under Vijsysrsksit« was
Srika(1!hadatta.

Niscslsksra systematically identifies his sources when quoting and is therefore very
valuable as a terminus for many authors. See Meulenbeld 1974.414-1S.

Niscsleksrs's works include:
The Rstnsprabhs = Prsbhii, A commentary on Cskrspsndidstts's Cikitsesettgrsh«.

This commentary is mentioned by Sivadasasena, in his own commentary on the same text.
Apparently not published, but studied by Bhattacharyya 1947: see Meulenbeld 1974. 414-
IS. [But now, see Sharma 1993.]

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).63.637ff. Ff.479-S78 have a different hand and paper.
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Copied at Vikiinera mahiinagara (Bikaner), by Matha Vsinidsss, on Thursday 7 Suklspsks«
of Msrgasirss, ssm 1784 = AD 1727. With Cekrepiinidetts:« mula. - Poona BORI
(Vaidyaka).62.637ff. Copied at Gviiliyara nagara (Gwalior) on the 2nd day of the Suklspskss
of Caitra, ssm 1814 = AD 1757. Tripsths format with Cskrspsnidstts's mula.

N8S1 AfHABHARATi
see A.NANDABHARA tt
NAIGAMAJNATI
see C,4MJA KA YASTHA

PiTAMBARA
Resident of Arjunspurs in KtJrma (modern Aniipura in Kaccha). Pupil of Jive. Author

of the Anupiinamaiijari, a work on drinks to be taken after meals, in 5 samuddesss.

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 9 .1 Iff. Copied at Taipkiirii griima by Amara, pupil of

Nenestji, on Sunday 11 Krsnspsk ss of Miigha, ssm 1864 = AD-1808. Poona BORI
(VaidyakaJ.8.Ff.5a-15a. Text accompanied by GUJariititranslation. Copied by Vsisnsvs
Haricsmsdess, for his own use, on Wednesday, Krsnspskss of MiirgasJr$a in sam 1919 =
AD 1862. (Ff.1-5a contain Kiisiniitha's Ajirf.1amaiijarJ.)

The last two verses of the Anupiinamaiijari are:
ktirmsdese srjunepurc tstravsst sadii kilal
gurujiviibhidhiinasya gacchaciingamasaiijiiika1;114011
tasya pitembsro sisys taptiida vsmdiks sadiil
devaguruprasiidena visriimagranthakiiraka1;114111

P8THViMALLA see CAKRAPA/:VJDATTA BHOJARAJA (fl.ca. 100511055)
see RAM4RAJA see MADHA VA see CESS A4. 336b ff.
PRABHAKARA VARDHANA BHARTRHARl MANGALA Vl$NU
see SU$ENA see CARAKA see GOVINDA BHlK$U
BlNDU BHAVESA MADANAPALA (fl. 137511400)
see SRlBINDU see VATSESVARA see RAAvlRAJA (10 2745)
BHARATAPALA BHANU MADANA KlRATANATHA
see I)ALHAJIIA see CAKRAPANIDATTA see GOVINDA BHlK$U
BHARAHAPALA BHASKARA MAHADEVA
see R.4MARAJA see VOPADEVA see VOPADEVA
BHARATAMALLIKA BHUDHARADATTA MAHADEVA, King
see NISCALAKARA see VATSESVARA see HEMADRI

see VOPADEVA
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MAHADEVA PAf!{I)ITA
Author of a rika on Sribindu's Rasapaddhati (printed- with the latter).

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).19S.Ff.I-36,38-49. With miila.

MAHENDRA BHOGIKA
Son of Kr$IJa Bhogika and resident of SvaneSvara (?). Author of a medical nighsntu

called the Drevyevsli = Drsvyegunsrsms malika = Dravyavali samuccaya. There is some
confusion between this work and the Dtuutvsntsrinighsntu.

The Dravyavalibegins:
aasntapsrasy» vigrhy« kiticit ssrsm Clkitsagamasagarasyal
ukto maya ssmprstikslpsyoguirdrevyiivsli nama samuccayoyaml I
vicsry» dO$au$adhadeSakalavapurvaya/:1satmyabaJagnimatrahl
vikarahetvakrtisadhyatasca tstsscikitsed bhi$agamayarttan/ /
It ends:
spesmarsbhibhutebhyo grshtistebhysstetheivs ca/
suvsriuidiriysm varga/:1sssthoktopi ysthskrsmsml
dbstudrevysdre vedra vyam ssadrs vysssmssre yabl
yogan etiin prayufijana/:1 puruso nityam atmavan/ /
satsu piijsm svspnoti psrsm caiva na nindati/
krsnsbhogiksputrens svsnesversnivesinsh!
mshendrebhogikeneysm matts drevyiivsli subha/ /

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 107.27ff. Seems to contain verses from both

Dhsnvsntsrinigiuuuu and Drevyevsli. Copied at Rsnsthsmbhsgsdhs mshsdurgs (sic) for
pendits Sriramam by Nsrsin« son of Ktiisthe Srinsmum, on Dttsviirs (?) 11 Suklspskse of
Bbsdrspeds, saIpIS72=AD ISIS.-Poona BORl (Vaidyaka) II0b. Ff. 19-4S(?). Copied at
Saptaskandha grama(?) by Rsi Sri Mohana Psm Visnudsss on Sunday (khagendra)
8 Suklapak$a of Jyesths, saIp1698, Ssks lS62=AD 1640 or 1641-Poona BORI ( Vaidyaka).
III b. Second part of ms., up to f. 71. Copied at Melspurs by Kessvsdsss, son of
Sobhs can daji, son of Rsmacsndrsji, on Monday 1 Suklspskss, of Magha, sem 1744,
Seks 160S, current =AD 1688 or 1684.-Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 10Sb.Ff.SI-S4.
Copied by Rsmskisorsdess for Gopinsthe ssrmsn, his little brother (laghubhrat(?), on
Tuesday 3 Suklapak$a of Vaisakha, saIp1924=AD 1867. Called NighaIJru rasa virya drsvysvsli
in the colophon. -Poona BORl (Vaidyaka). 106a.Ff.I-7R.Called Drsvysgunsrstnsmsliks
in the colophon.
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MAHESA MISRA
see CA TURBHUJA MISRA
MADHA VA (ca. 700)

Also called Miidhavakara, son of Indukara (or Candrakara), and an inhabitant of
Siliihrada (unidentified). Possibly a member of the Kara family of Bengal, named by
Bharatamallika in his Candraprabhii as prominent physicians. Meulenbeld has given arguments
for dating Miidhava at ca. 700 (1974.16-21). He is famous for his Miidhavanidiina
(=Rogaviniscaya = Rugviniscsys = Gsdsviniscsys = NJdiinasaJigraha) in which he rearranged
passages from Caraka, Susruts and Viigbhara into a topical order which became very
influential. He may have been influenced in this by Ravigupta (see Emmerick 1980.1). For
a general discussion of Miidhava and his works see Meulenbeld 1974.5-21. In addition to
the Miidhavanidiina he wrote a different work called Miidhavacikitsita, a ParyiiyaratnamiiJa,
a Prssnsvidbsns, a Yogavyiikhyii, a Drsvysguns, and one or more commentaries.
I} Miidhavanidiina

There are commentaries by Vijsysrsksit» and SrikalJrhadatta, Viicaspati, Nsrssimb«
Kaviriija, Viideva (Viisudeva?) Mstbure, Bhsvsmisra, Bhaviini Sahiiya, Riimaniitha Vsidys,
Rsmskrsns, Rsissrmsn, Gs ness Bbissk , Hiiradhana, SiiradiicaralJasena and
Umcssnsndsssrmsn.
Manuscripts of Madhavanidiina extracts:
Jvsrsnidsns

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 90. 14ff. Copied on 1st day of Suklspsks« of Miigha,
ssm 873, Saka 1739 = AD 1817. Twenty-two verses with Vrajabhii$ii artha.

Verse 3 (=Miidhavanidiina 2.1) reads:
jiiiitavyo vsksyste yoysm jvariidiniilTl viniscsyshl
dak$iipamiinasaJikruddha-rudra-nissviisasalTlbhaval;/ / 3//

MADHAVA
Author of the Kiitsmudgsrs a treatise in 22 verses on diet and regimen. The verses

are normally accompanied by a commentary probably by the same author. There is no
reason to identify him with the author of the Rugviniscsys (see Meulenbeld 1974.14).

Manuscripts:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 56. 13ff. Copied by Vyasaji Srtdolstsrsmeji for Vojh/i

$usyiiliriima to read, on 2 Krsnspakse of Miigha, ssm 1804 = AD 1748. With rikii. - Poona
BORI (Vaidyaka). 52. 6ff. Tripsths text. Copied by Visadhara on Saturday 14 Suklspsks«
of Pause, ssm 1818 = AD 1761. With tippsnik«. - Poona BORI ( Vaidyaka). 51. Sff. Copied
by RiimaniiriiyalJa on Tuesday 9 Krsnepskss of Phiilguna, sem 1786, Sske 1741 = AD
1820. With !ikii. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 53. 6ff. With !ikii, attributed to Miidhava. -
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Poona BORl (Vaidyaka). 54. 28ff. Text and commentary not distinguished. - Poona BORl
(Vaidyaka). 55. 2ff. Tripsths text. Abbreviated version of text and commentary.
The Kiitsmudgsr« was published at: -

Muktyala in 1917, in Telugu script (10 San.B.161);- Bombay in 1884, with a
commentary by Krsns Sastri Bhstvedcksrs (BL 14043.b.9); - Colombo in 1889, dwith a
Simbslese tr. (BL 14043.b.) - Bombay in 1900, with a paraphrase in Sanskrit and a Hindt
commentary by Rsmsprstspsssrmen (Well.)

MADHAVA UPADHYAYA
A descendant of the Serssvsts family (kula) of Ssursstr», and resident of Kas!. He

wrote the Ayurvedspreksss-Arksprskess on alchemy. He quotes the Yogetersngiai oi
TrimaJJabha.f{a (between 1383 and 1499), and the ms. of the Ayurvedsprsksse in the 10
(no. 2696) is dated 1786 (see Meulenbeld 197 4.15).There is a commentary by Gularajasarman
Misra, written in 1942. Medbsvs Upadhyaya also wrote the Resssiddhiprsksss, a compilation
from alchemical works.
1. The Ayurvcdsprskiiss
Manuscripts:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 19. Ff. 1-44 (=ch.l), 44 (=f.29 ofch. 2),1-44 (=ch. 2).
Copied on Thursday, prstipsds of Suklspsks«, Psuss, ssm 1897 = AD 1840. (However,
the bhiitasaI{1khya gives 1877=A.D. 1820).-Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 215. Ff. 1-79, 90
(ch. 1 only). Copied by Vrsmsns Gokalanatha or fagannath8Jf Dems in sarn 1899 = AD
1842, from a ms. dated Tuesday 4 Krsnspekss of SravaI)a, ssm 1730 = AD 1673. The
Iikhyate phrase and the colophon call the work the RasarajaprakaraI)a.-Poona BORI
(Vaidyaka). 20. 87ff. Incomplete (ch. 1-).
The Ayurvedsprskss» was printed at: -

Bombay in 1913 (WL P.B. Sansk. 87); - Varanasi in 1962, with Arthavidyotiniand
Arthsprskssini Hindi commentaries (WL 0r.374). The 1913 ed. gives a list of authorities
cited (appendix, pp.I-2). The editions give the following divisions:

1. According to the 1913 ed.:
1. Stitessdhsns 545 vv.
2. 62 vv.
3. 16 vv.
4. 78 vv.
5. 34 vv.
6. 11 vv.
7. 17 vv.

143

8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

33 vv.
17 vv.
57 vv.
280 vv.
131 vv.
179 vv.

Vi$opavi$adisadhanaI20 vv.
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2. According to the 1962 ed.:
1. Sutsstidhens 597 vv.[= ch.l of 1913 ed.]
2. 351 vv.[= chs.2-10 of 1913 ed.]
3. 296 vv.[= ch.l1 of 1913 ed.]
4. 140 vv.[= ch.12 of 1913 ed.]
5. 184 vv.[= ch.13 of 1913 ed.]
6. Visopevisiidissdhene 125 vv.[ = ch.14 of 1913 ed.]

2. The Rssssiddbiprsksss
Manuscripts:

- Poona BaR! (Vajdyaka). 224. 74ff. (breaks off in middle of sdhysys 3).
The first two adhyayas are called: 1. Rssotpsttiresssodhsnsmsrsne rruitrsdiksthsnam

2. Gsndhekadyupsrsssnirtipensm

MANDHATR
see RAMARAJA
MUKUNDA

The son of Rsngsneths of the Vatsyayana gotra. He was a dsivsjtis, but his only
surviving work is the Upscsrsssrs, a vsidysks work on which Dinsksre (fl. 1812/1839)
wrote a ([ka called Gil<;lhaprak/iSjka. See CESS A4.429b for an extract.
Manuscripts:

- Poona BaR! (Vajdyaka). 27. 44ff. Copied on Sunday 10 Suklapsks« of Msgh«,
Saka 1736=AD 1815.- Poona BaR! (Vajdyaka). 28.121 ff. With Gil<;lhaprak/iSjkaby Dineksrs.

The Upscsrsssre has 5 chapters: 1. drsvysftisptiniriipsns, 2. rogevysktiniropens,
3. kvathadlnjrnaya, 4. prskirnsniriipsne, 5. rasadyupacaranjrilpa(1a

RASAYANA
see SU$EJYA
RAJAMALLA
see CAjI{l)A KAYASTHA
RAJARAJENDRA GIRl = CAJYPESVARA
see NARAHARf PAjI{l)ITA

MUDGALA
see RAMAK.(?$JYA
MOPHA JNATI
see GOVlNDA ACARYA
RAJYGANATHA
see MUKUNDA
RATNAPALA
see RAMARAJA

RAMAKJ.?$/VA
The son of MudgaJa and author of the alchemical Rsssrsjsssnksrs.

Manuscripts:
- London WL q65. Ff. 1-4,4a 11-19 (covers slsnksrs 1 only). Copied by Ra[ma?]
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Misra on Thursday 5 Suklspakss of the last month (Phiilguna?) of ssm 1870 = 24 Feb 1814
(?). - Poona BORl ( Vaidyaka). 216. Ff. 3-71 (incomplete: covers aJaIikaras 1-9). - London
WL q977. Ff. 1-16, 16a-31 (end of alaIikara 3 and whole of 4 only).

The work is divided into slsnksrss: I. Msransbsndhens.
2. 3 .Astslohslskssasteilepstens, 4. Nsvsjvsrsdissnnipstsjvsrs vissmsjvsriidhiksr«, 5.6.7.8.9.

RAMACANDRA
see HEMADRI

RAMACANDRA GURA
Author of the Resendrecintemsni in 9 sdbysyes. He quotes several authorities,

including Govinda Bbiksu (q. in adhy. 3).
Manuscripts:

- Poona BORl (Vaidyaka). 227. 67ff. - Poona BORl (Vaidyaka). 228. 61ff.
The Rssendrscintsrnsni was printed at.-

Calcutta in 1878 (IO. 13.D.36); - Rajahmundry in 1909, in Telugu script, with
Telugu translation (IO San.C.IOI; BL 14043.cc.30.(3.)).
It begins:
idsnim guhakuJasaI[1bhavasrframacandrahvayo rssendracinttimsnigrsnthem srsbhsrruinss-
tenmolsdsivste srtmedsrnbiksmehesvsreu sakaJajagadutpattisthitipraJayanidanaI[1 ca
ssvisesssiddhsntsgsrbhem vaca varivasyatill
atha prakasakasara vimsrssmbujsntmsyem ssccidensndevibhsvsm siveyorvspuresrsye/, Iii

RAMAPALA
see NlSCALAKARA
RAMA BHAl14
see TRlMALLA BHA ITA

RAMARAJA (fl. ca.1450)
A member of the Taka family which ruled Ka${ha on the Yamuna, north of Delhi.

The family can be traced back to a Rstnspsls, whose son was Bhsrstspsl« tLshsrepels,
Bharanapala), whose son was Hsriscsndrs (Haricandra), whose son was Sadhara~a. The
latter had three sons, Lsksmsnssimhs, Sahajapala and the youngest, Msdsnspiila (fl. 13751
1400). The latter is well known for his medical works (cf. also CESS A4. 350b-3S1a).
Madana had two sons, Prtbvimslls, and Mandharr (see CESS A4. 419b-420a): the former
wrote the Sisurak$aratna, a work on the treatment of children (see 10 ms. 2720). The next
king in the line was Annspsls (we are not told which of the brothers was his father), and
Ramariija is his son. He seems to have served (sevakapadam) his grandfather, Sadhara~a.
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Rarnaraja composed the RasaratnadJpa = Rasaratnapradfpa. He refers to the
Kskucsndesvsrs tsntrs, and is in turn referred to in the Yogsrstnsksre (composed between
1697 and 1746) and the Yogatsrsngini by Trimalla Bhstte (fl. ca. 138311499). See 10
mss. 2709, 2705-6.

Manuscript:
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 199. 21ff.

Printed at:
The Rasaratnadipa was printed as the Rsssrstnaprsdips, with the commentary Aloka

by Thskursdstts Sastrin at Lahore in 1926 (10 San.D.797(g).).
Verses 3 onwards of the RasaratnadJpa read:
ssti prsssstirivs bhiiri suvsrneptirns]
ksstheti nama nagarf ysmuruitstsnte! 1
yasyaJ!l narendratilako hsricsndrsnsms]
takanvayaikamukuta/;I ksitipo babhiival 131 1
tasyatmaja/;I ksitipstufsgsui prssiddhsh!
sadharal)o rensvinitssusetrusenehl 1
tristhsnerssysm adhigamya jagadvirince/;I!
bhiitsm sthitsm ca purusosye [purevtisys ?J ksrot pratapatl 1411
tasyatmajastraya ime vidita jayantil
jyayan sysm samitilak$mal)asiJ!lhanamall
sstrun vijitya krtsvsn ripuksmininsm!
vsrsevilocsnsyuge hrdsye nidaghaml 151 1
srfman persi: sahajapala iti prstindrss!
csndrsb svsysm suksviiocsnsksirsvsosm!
strituim nrtuim hrdayapaIikajakarl)ikayaml
tulyanuraga iva bhsti gUl)ai/;Issdti ya/;I!161 1
yat kirtiksntivimslo vscassm vij;Jsol
haravaliva luthsti stutipsthsksnsm' I
ksnthe ksvitvsdhsninsm madano nsrendrshl
Ieksmiviliissnilsyo balivad vadanya/;I!17 I I
vsmseths visvsvidite nrpa annapaJa/;I!
prsdurbsbbuvs kenmsksrunslsyosmint t
srtmsn abhiit sutanayo vinayaI!Jburasi/;I1
sriramaraja iti ramyataya sriya cal 181 1
sadharal)ak$itipate/;I suniyogayogatl
samprspys sevskspsdem khalu ramaraja/;III
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nanamayantyatamasaiJ prsssmiiy« dhanyol
ramyalp karoti kutuksd rsssrstnsdipsml 191 1
drstvemsm rasasagaraf!1 sivskrtsm srlkakaca1}(iesvaraf!11
tentrsm siitsmehodsdhim jslesudbsmbodhim bhevsnimstsml ]
vysdim ssmsrtisiitrsm isahrdsysm svscchsndessktyiigsmsm'
srldamodaravasudevabhagavadgovindanagaIjunanl1 1011
RA YAKA VALA family
see SOl)HALA
RAvAJ.'VA

Alleged author of Arksprskssa = Arkscikitss, which is cast in the form of a dialogue
between Rava1}a Lsnkiiruith« and Mandodari, after the style of tantra. It has ten sstskss.

Printed at:
Bombay in 1907, with a Hindi commentary (WL).

Manuscripts:
- Poona BaR! (Vaidyaka). 12. 52ff. (in two parts: ff. 1-7, 11-55). Copied at Kots

by Cutrabhuja for Pscolirsmskrsne on Monday 9 Krsnspskss of MargasIr$a of sem 1857 =

AD 1800. - Poona BaR! (Vaidyaka). 13. 3Off. Copied by Naraya1}a Kelakers, son of
Dhundiraja on Sunday 2 Sukiapak$a of Vaisakha, Ssk« 1735 = AD 1813. Originally property
of Dinakara Jyotiss (fl. 181211839; see CESS A3.105b-l06a, A4.110b-l11a).

LAK$MAJ.'VASIMHA
see RAAMi?AJA
LAJiiKANATHA
see RAVAJ.'VA
LODHRA VALl family
see CAKRAPAi.'VI DATTA
see MSCALAKARA
VAMS!DHARA
see VIDYA"PATI UPA!JHYAYA
VAKATAVARA
see GULARAJASARMAN MISRA
VAJiiGASENA

Son of Gsdsdbere and author of the Cikitssssrssengrshe. Gsdsdhsrs:s home town
was Kafljika, (or Kantika) which may be KafljiviUIin Ra(iha, in West Bengal, though this is
disputed. VaiJgasena says (ch.l, v.4) that his father had moved away from Kafljika, but not
where he went.
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VaIigasena says his work is a revision of an Agastisamhita. (Agastya is a name associated
especially with the Tamil medical corps.) It describes diseases and their treatment in the
order of the Msdhevsnidsns, and is plainly influenced by this work. See Jolly I 977.6f;
Meulenbeld 1974.422f.

VaIigasena's date is unresolved, but must be between Vrndskunds (fl.800?) and
Niscalsksr» (fl. 1100).
The Cikitsasarasangraha was printed at: -

Calcutta in 1893 (10 20.F.15.; BL 14043.cc.9.); - Calcutta in 1889 (10 13.0.1.;
BL 14043.c.38.); - Lucknow in 1904, with a Hindi tr. (10 18.L.18.; BL 14043.ddd.3.); -
Bombay in 1905, with Hindi tr. (BL 14043.ddd.2.);
There seem to be no commentaries.
Manuscripts:

- Poona BORI (VaJdyaka). 78. Ff.314, 351-454. Fragmentary ms. Copied at Bijapura
by Renssimhs, son of JaJa, kinsman of Nsgsdrshs, for his own use, in two parts (?

kha(1(jadvayena), on Saturday 13 Suklapskss of Phslgun«, sam 1376 verse lsukiks, = AD
1320. Said to be the oldest dated paper ms. in the Poona BORI.-Poona BORI ( Vaidyaka).
82. Ff. 1-262, 263-305, 340-550, plus two ff. of siici. Colophon badly effaced: copied by
Jaimala (Jayamal/a?) Aliraja (Adhi-?) Msnshsrsdsss Syiimadasa, on a Tuesday, the 7th
day of a Krsnepskss. Copied for (?) Suo Sahadevakai tiif[11Thiikurs. Colophons call the
work Cikitsemshernsvs. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 76. 346ff. Incomplete (up to middle of
galaga(1(jadhikiira). Foliation irregular; two ff. missing. Gadiidhara's home town called
Ksmtiks. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 77. 537ff. Devanagarlwith prsthsmstrs vowels.- Poona
BORI (VaJdyaka).79.414ff. Irregular foliation. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 80. Ff.I-19, 25,
30-48, 50, 51, 53-84, 86-94, 96-127, 129- 131, 154-170. Incomplete (covers up to middle
of sviisadhikara).-Poona BORI (VaJdyaka). 81. Ff.184-372. Incomplete (covers from middle
of kurajiidyaghrta on srsorogs, to viitavyiidhl).

VA TSAGOTRA
see SOI)HALA

VATSESVARA [fl. 14 cent]
Author of the Okitsasagara, which in its opening verses declares itself to be a

compilation from many authorities such as Susrute and, in particular, the Gsrudspursns.
VatseSvara gives his genealogy as follows: he was the son of Dcvesvers, son of Horesvsrs,
son of BhiJdharadatta, the younger brother of Viresvsrs, sons of Devsditys. VatseSvara
and all these precursors were ministers (mantrin, saciva). Vtrcsvsrs:s son Csndesvsrs
(VatseSvara'sgreat uncle) was a well-known dhermessstrin v/tio served King Hsrssimbsdevs
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of MithlJa, and who in AD 1314 gave away his weight in gold, on the banks of the river
Vagvatiin Nepal (the modern Bagmati). See 10 ms. nos. 1387, 1390; NCC 6.303a-303b;
Bendall 1883.viif.; Bhattacharya 1968.17-20. (Derrett (1973.54) says Csndesvsrs wrote
at the command of a king BhaveSa.) Being of the generation of Csndesvsrs'« grandchildren,
Vstsesvsrs flourished ca. AD 1360.
Manuscript:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 74.37ff. Copied by Dhanaraja on 12 Krsnspskss of
Jyesths, sem 1785 = AD 1728.

VALLABHA BHA TTA
see TRIMALLA BHATTA

VALLABHENDRA
Author of Veidyscintsmsni.
Manuscript:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 259. Ff.12r-17'.
VAGBHATA
see TISATA

VAGBHATA [fl. ca. 600]
Author of the AnaIigahrdayasalJlhita and the A$raIigasalJlgraha. The

A${aIigahrdayasalJlhita has been commented on by Hemsdri (fl. ca. 1260-1309).

VAGBHATA, alchemist
Author of the Rasaratnasamuccaya, an alchemical work in 30 adhyayas, divided

into piirvs and uttara khsndss (adhyayas 1-11, 12-30). Chapters 8 and 9 are by Somadeva.
Manuscript:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 200. Ff.I-99, 103-134, 136-139. Vsgbbat« is not
mentioned in colophons. Copied by Rstnsdsss (of the Ksyssths jiiati?), on Tuesday 8
Suklapsks» of A$a(lha, ssm 1650 = 26 June 1593.

The Rasaratnasamuccaya was published at Bombay in 1909 (WHIM P.B.Sansk.222).
The 1st khstids is mainly about rasa, its types, qualities and purification; jewels,

metals; qualities of pupils and teachers; the laboratory (rasasaia); equipment, the crucible
[rnusa] and preparations of rasa.

The 2nd kbsnd» is mainly about the medical uses of rasa, and Ayurveds, different
diseases, elements etc. (N.B.RRS 18.43 = Ah. Ni. 11.62)
The Rasaratnasamuccaya begins:
yssyensndsbhevene maIigaJakaiasalJlbhavitena sphurad
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dhamna siddhsrsssmrtens karUl}avfkasudhasindhunal ... ]I I 1I I

adimascandrasenasca iaIikeSasca visaradal;!
kspsl! mattsmsndsvysu bhaskaraJ; siirasenakaJ;1 /21 I

siinuna simhsguptssys reserstnsssmucceyehl
resoperssslohiinem yentrtidhiksretuini cs] 191 I
suddhysrtham api Iobsnsm tantradikaralJani cal
suddbih settvam drutirbbssmsksrsnsm cs prsvsksystel 1101 I

VATSYAYANAGOTRA
see MUKUNDA
VADHULA RAMANUJA
see V1::DAVYASA
VAMANA
see HEMADRl
WJAYARAK.,51TA [d. ca. 1110]

Teacher of Niscslsksrs (fl. ca. 1110) [q.v.] and author of a commentary on Msdhsvs's
Rugvil11scaya called Msdhukoss (see Meulenbeld 1974.22-25 et passim).
VlDYAPATI UPADHYAYA [fl. 1682]

Son of Vsmsidhsra and author of a Cikitsaifjana and the better known Vaidyarahasya
which was completed in 1682. The fact that both works are attributable to the same
Vidyapati is deducible from the fact that he declares himself in the opening verses of both
works to be a devotee of Arjuns, not the most common spiritual affiliation, and by his use
of the name Upadhyaya in the colophons of both works. It is from the Vaidyarahasya that
we have his date and father's name. In v.2 of this work he refers to another unnamed book
by himself. This is presumably the Cikitssiijsns.
1) Cikitsafijana

A work in ca. 320/360 slakes describing in Sanskrit the remedies (mu$riyogas)
which the author has found in the works of the best Prskrts authors.
Manuscripts:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka).84. 14ff. Copied by the two brothers KaiyalJadasa and
Hsridsss, on Friday 14 Krsnspskss of Ksrttiks, sem 1816 = AD 1759. The numerous
marginal notes in this ms. include a Nac;fiparfk$a in 20 vv., and extrates from
Rsssrstnsprsdips, Rasarajaiak$mi, and VaidyaiaIikara.

VASUDEVA
see HEMADRl
WJAYADATTA
see JAYADATTA



A Pilot Census of the Medical Sciences in Sanskrit- Dominik Wujastyk 151

2) Vaidyarahasya
vlHARlLALA MISRA
see WRESV ARA
VOPADEVA (fl. ca. 125011300)

Son of Kesavs, son of Mshedevs, psndit at the court of Mshiidcvs (r.ca.1261-1271)
Ysdsv» King at Devagiri. His teacher was Dhsness. His father Kessva's teacher of Ayurvede
was Bhaskara. See Meulenbeld 1974.428. He wrote on grammar, medicine, and is also
famous for his devotional writings on the Bhagavatapura(1a (Farquhar 234).

1. Satas/oki 2. Candraka/a = Hrdsysprsbodhe Vopadeva's auto commentary on
Satas/oki 3. Siddhsmentrspriiksse. Vopadeva's commentary on his father Kessva's
Siddhamantra. 4. Hrdsysdipsrughsntu
VYASA
see \lEDA VYASA:
VYASAKESA VARAMA
see KESA VARAMA
SANKARA BHATTA
see TRlMALLA BHATTA
SAMBHU

Mythical author of KaJajiiana, which describes the signs of approaching death. Also
called Siva, Msiuidcvs, Sembhunstbs. The work sometimes seven ssmuddesss:
1. ka/ajiianavicara 2. jivatilak$a(1a 3. mrtyulskssns 4. na¢ilak$a(1a
5. jvsrelskssns 6. jvarotpanna vivsrsns 7. jvsrecikitss
and sometimes up to eleven ssmuddesss, the extra chapters being on miitrs, netrs, doss etc.

The work is in a fluid state, varying considerably from one MS to another. The
following verses are usually at or near the beginning:
kalajfi;1naf!1kaJayuktaf!1 sembhuns yacca bha$itaf!11
yena ssnmssiksm piirvsm jiiayate mrtyu rogi(1aml 11 I I
kalal) srJati bhtltiini kalal) ssmhsrste prajal)l
kalal) svspnesu jagartti kalo hi durstikrsmahl 121 I
Printed at:

Bombay in 1900, with Hindi comm. (WHIM).
Manuscripts:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka) . 46. 8ff. Incomplete. Copied on Monday 7 Krsnspskss
of Csitrs, Sam 1711 = AD 1654, in Jodhapur. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 47. 21ff.
Incomplete. Copied on Friday 3 Suklspekss, Phalguna of sam 1842 = AD 1786, in Jayanagara
near the temple of SrIgopinathadeva, by Nirnscsrsnsdsss, for his own use. Colophon ascribes
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work to Mahiideva. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 45. 18ff. (Colophons ascribe work to Siva)
- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 48. 29ff. - Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 49. 23ff. Incomplete.
Ascribed to Sambhuniitha. Kiilajiiiina. -Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 50. 17ff. Has nine topics
treated in seven chapters. Tippsni in old Gujarati.
SA1!IJ)JLYAGOTRA
see DINAKARA
SARNGADHARA

Son of Devariija, and pupil of ValkulJthiisrama. He was of the Niigara family of
brshmsnss from Gujarat.

He wrote the Trissti (= Jvsratrissti = Veidystrisatil, a work in ca. 334 verses on
fever, using elaborate metres.

There are commentaries by Vsidysvsllsbhebhett«, Nsrsyens and Meghsbhetts.
The Trissti begins:
udsysgirisirshstbo nidraya mudham etajjagadagadam ssessm nirmimitenissm yal;l
amitatamatamisrodamamadiiridryahariprasamarakiranaughal) stan mude bah sa dcveh! /
Manuscripts:

- Poona BORI (Vaidyaka). 92. Ff.284V-28T (f.286 torn out). Some marginal and
interlinear gloss. Copied by Svabhavarama on Friday 10 Miigha, sam 1804 = AD 1748
SALINATHA Son of Vaidyaniitha.

Author of the Rasamaiijari = Rasamaiijaritantra. This is quoted (apparently) in
Gopslskrsa» Bbstts's RasendrasiirasaIigraha (Ray 1956.161) Kale dates the text between
1343 and 1443 (1914, prastiivanii). He works partly from a quotation in Trimsllebhstts,
whom he dates 1550-1600. In fact TrimaUa is more likely to have lived between 1383 and
1499 (see Meulenbeld 1974.420), which would also place the RasamaiijarJin the fifteenth
century.
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